.L"f'l'
y

s AL




LR L e T e —_—
SRV O £ ey &

Bis: PR T Nove - — _—
Smom 8 —
oy 8879 8 2,000 I3, .

wa f4 SRS e e

e Hﬁ e e e — —— _
't‘:" ::I‘:‘:*wﬁl = — = R —— _____‘_.._..,_..:.u:
SPEISR Al 3 — -— —
" —
- & —— ‘—_—-=
45 " ha }“. - -'___“‘-__
e i g a‘
w&_-mH e LN YT +
:‘ — — — —~ —— — — - — . = —
“' - — — B e———
E = _,_.,—,"'_.——:: - — — — F
':. _.-_v—“.‘ = — —_— —_—— — - —— — -
RS e AR i =S 6 ) - i
A B AL @ e 8N @ D II [ v G il oo AR R
B TEae & gEesion T iRk SR eRMETLRE sleRRisg Tiew ke =‘

VOREGERGE Ry of she Buniaiec sl sestten of e Tiadae Bigtwey.

3 WA TAmEET havh BT RES 73 0 W w W R B FACERRETT I Ve _

6 OWGINAANG SFrCR TREAGE oy
3.4.". - - N = — :
e

"E'é' : "": T&f_rom WhEEh Gedetes 3, 1977 settlenent sgreement of $4 nilliea payable ia
Hod . dhied s ek beead
L Aepressai e ead bheiad aiensd of Tessenlen sswice PIRTerenest £9 be flnanced wader
i Beww, B8 dows o4, Rowerer, Fepresest & trve “lecal eest™, since the
" whewEd 48 peaetie be 0.5, dellere, ser s Teassatisa pmm. See FP page’)s,

R [ SRR — -



DEPARTMENT OF STATE

AGENCY O WWTERNATIONAL BEVELOPMEWT
UNCLASSTFIRD H
ATD-DLO/P=215T |
Way 13, 1976

MEMORICORM TOR ThE DEVILOTMERT LOAN COMMITTRER
SRIPTT: Tessasia - Tasfan Highwey loas 698-8-005, Third Ancadnent

Sitached Tor your peviev are 1he recommendstions for suthorizstion
of & low pod 19 esceed Three Millieon Fight Hundred feventy Thousand
mited Wates Dollars (§3,870,000) to the Govermnent of the United
fegnbize of Tensanis (“Borrover™) to assist in ficancing the foreign
eschangs and loval owrrescy costs of goods and services required for
the eonst wetion af the Tunduna-Iyayi portien of the Tan-Zam Highwwy

¥ f'u,’t(" 3

Bo meeting 18 sehedyled for 1kis proposal. Hovever, please advice us
of your comeurrence by 2.0.b, Tharsday, May 20, 1976, 1If you are a
veling nesber & pell sheel has been enclosed for your reaponse.

Development Loan Committee
Officr of Development Progras Reviev

UNCLASSBIFIED




Table of Coatents

PARY 1 - 51 ®WAKY AND KECOMMINDAYIONS

A, ;EC\'JIML‘lﬁl!URG-v-vvc.--p---ﬁ;t|'un-||ocnnuovt'vpoy' l
a. iﬁ’eit‘!“il!ﬂ'ii‘lPl--‘}c«?l”....-v.-....-n.-..;-..v.... )
L. S\AW‘) ?'.!-;!1!:;_:” ------- R AR T IR 2

PARY 1] - Frodbo: BACFURUUND AND DFTIALLED PROQJECT CLAIM DYSCRIPTION

A, Ea(}"livﬂhd-A.‘...».;a----u-.---ao.-gc'.--:-nucn|¢0|- 2
d ¥

h' f“l"ﬂ_*::(( Clﬂl!’i.'.u----vnv--o-oy-nv-.o.-oo-vvn;----v--4
(f. xhl‘- l‘AlI(‘vvcr.‘.......-.........-p..-.-‘.......-....-q

PART 11 - KOINCT ANALYSES

A Vialnn ,‘\“.I‘)‘\')‘h....«.o»n--..urn-oon;ooo»ootottoc:ooc 9
h, ytﬂ;‘h\"d! Al‘;il}‘?i!'l;--st..‘-o‘otonptyuuvuo.oootootoo ‘3

i, 1|?\’.::!1.|1 ‘tu\n:(}l\(‘hﬁ.»..noo.ooo-o-.n..;ncnocoo.c-n-o 15

l'Ak‘! 1“. !%i.lth‘,!;IA[l():‘ ‘Ild\"l'0l..!...."'.ll.l'l'.'l'.l.. 17

ANKEXYS

A - Ntatutor ¢ Checklnt

i} Nello L. Teer Co, Polots of Cladm

C - Summaty ot Diguidated Clafwma

Do~ Tantov fotats of Detenae

- Settlemont Aptecnent

F o Arbitrator's Aoand

G o~ Athfrtrator's Cont of Atbitration Assenument

H - TantGouv Hinanoe Fequent

b~ ot Sagaen b Col to Beale and Co., 9/10/75, (First Ltr.)

J o~ Lty Jagquea & Coooto Beale and Co., 9/10/75, (Second Ltr.)
¥ -0611() tertftacation

I. =braft Loon Authorization Amendment



UKLILD KIFDL1C OF 1aNZaAM:A

Tan?an Highvay Llosn 658-H-00%

Tttt s 2mendnent

PART § - SAMAKY AN Rloosepynpggio

A,

Recommentation:  Autherteattion of a 93,870,000 loan amendment to

atdsdst In financing cuast overruns of the Tunduwn-lyay! construction
cantract.,

!. Berrower:  ihe Government of the Untted Hepublfc ot Tanzania
Jo loan Azount: 33,870,000

. Terma:

a4) Maturiry = 40 years, 10 year gruce period
on repayment of principal

b) Intercut - 2 percent during grace period
3 pereent per annum thereafter

¢) Repayment -~ Interest and principal yepayable
in U.S. dollars.

4, A.1.9. laancing:

Prior A.1.D. loan financing $17,047,721.51
Provosed Third Amendment 3,870,000,00
Tote: $20,917,721.51

Descridption of the Project:  The project, which s physically completed
and operaticunal, conslsted of the construction of approximately 150
miles f the Tunduma-lyayl section of the TanZam Highway, However,
Nello L. Teer Company (NLT) of Durham, North Carolina, the
constructior contractor, submitted varfous clalms for increased
compensation totalling $12,189,661.78. These claims were not
accepted by the Government of Tanzania (TanGov). Arbitration of
the disyure was therefore entersd into, but a settlement agreement
was negotiated prior te completion of the arbitration hearings.

The agreement specified that the TanGov would pay NLT $4,000,000

In satisfactlion of the claims plus costs of arbitration which the
arbitrator assessced at $5577,320. A Consent Award reflecting the
terms of the settlement was {ssued on October 3, 1975, This


http:20,917,721.51
http:17,047,721.51

C.

*
1

propoded loap amendment, exclusive of prior A.1.D, contributions

to the TanZam Highway (Tantanis section) of approximately
$31,500,000, will aesint the TanCov In financing the additional
conslrucrticen conte Jeaulting fres the settlement and Consent Award.

Sumzary Flodings:  Arbtttatton and a negottated settlement of disputes
arfstn: during the performance of the Tunduma-Iyay!{ highway construction
by the U8, contracvtor have deternined the emount of cost overruns

under or fn connection with that A LD ~financed contract. The

Tunduna- yayl sectton s one AJLD, and TanCov component of the

over-all Tanlam Hiphway Project to which AJT.D. has made a substantial
contribatfon, It {s conasfdered appropriate and justi{i{ed for A T.D,

to asaiast the Tantov o ti{nancinge the determined cost overruns,

PART 11 - PEOJTECT BACKGROURD AND DETAILED PROJECT CLAIM DESCRIPTION

A,

Backpround:  The completed Tan-Yam Highway, which runs from Dar es
Salaam and Joins an older highway approximately 80 ¥ms. from Lusaka,
wns destpgned to lmprove {nternal road transportation between Zambia
and Fost Atcelea, particularly between Zaambia and the Indian Ocean
ports In Tauzania and Kenya. The portions of the road for which
A.1.D. tinanced construction and/or engineering services are entirely
within Tanranio. Sweden, the U.K. and the IBRD provided financing
tor constructfon and enpineering services not financed by A.T.D,

The AlD contribution was not pooled with those of other donors,

and A.1.9. ~f{nanced contracts were admitistered separately.

Under Loan 698-1-005%, as amended, AID agreed to provide up to
517,900,000 to finance (1) a portion of the cost of the coustruction
supervision contract, which was performed by DelLeuw Cather
Intern«tional, JTuc. (DCL), and the construction contract, which

was performed by the Nello L. Teer Co. (NLT) for the Tunduma-Iyayi
section (approximately 150 miles); and (2) engincering design
contracts for the Tringa-Mahenge and the Dar-Morogoro sections,

which were also performed by DCI.  The engineering design services
tor the Tunduma-Tyayil scction together with engineerving

recouni.isance surveys of the Iringa-Mahenge and Dar-Morogoro sections,
was finatced by A.1.D. under Loan No. 698-H-003 totalling $1,600,000,
Under @ subtequent loan, 698-1-007, in the amount of $15,000,000

as amended, A.1.D. assisted In financing construction and engineering
supervliion services for the Dar-Morogoro section, performed by NLT
and DCIL. respectively, and the engineering design of the Dar Port
Access Road by Lyon Associates Incorporated. Adjusted for


http:itndu.ia

-3

deobligutivons ot youghly 413,000,000, the total contribution hy
A T.D, to the TanZaw Highway thus has been approximately §31,500,000,
AYDL alse prant-financed certaln feasihility studies.?

NMIT entered tnte o contract with the TanGov on Aupust 6, 1968, to
congtruct the Tanduma-lyavi section. DCI as the desipgn engineer
prepated the techoteal destpn and spectificatlons and the inftial
draft of the fovitation for bldsa, which {n essence provided the
ordginal text of the contract. NLT was mobilized to begin work in
September 1968 and worked under the supervision and direction of

DCI, also the supervising engineer, In carrying out the construction.
Constraction was conpleted {n December 1972 and NLT's maintenance
perfod ended in December 1973, AID Enginecrs have determined that
the physfeal construction of the AID-financed portion was successful.

NLT's contract for the Tunduma-Iyayi section was of the fixed unit
price type whereby the contractor recelves periodic payments equal

to the unlt prices for various kinds of work multiplied by the actual
quantjtivs of work performed., An over-all contract price ceiling
wvould have been determined at the time of bidding by multiplying

the unft prices by the quantities of work estimated by DCI as being
necessary to compltete the road. Actual quantities always vary from
those cstimated on a job of this magnitude, and DCI, which furnished
cert{f catlons for all of NLT's payment requests, approved the

actual quantities for which payment was made. Local currency payments
also had to be approved by the TanGov.

Aggregate paymeuts to date for the Tunduma-Iyayl construction were
as follows:

By TanGov By AID (005) Totals
To NL*  §7,768,222.03 £14,396,337.93 $22,164,559.96

A.I.D. has also financed $2,651,383.58 of the DCI contracting resulting
in total disbursements under 698-H-005 of $17,047,721.51.

Total available under 698-H-005 $17,900,000.00
Total Disbursed by AID to NLT and DCI 17,047,721.51
Decbligated June 1975 S 852,278.49

* Total cost of the over-all TanZam Highway Project 1s estimated at
approximately $126.1 million. This 1s based on an estimated input of
$90.0 millirn from other donors and the Governments of Tanzania and

Zambia (as :hown in the CAP for Amendment Two to AID Loan 698-H-005),

the $31.5 ri1llion contribution to date from AID, plus the currently
proposed $3.9 million contribution from AID and the additional $.7 million
to be contributed by the TanGov.


http:852,278.49
http:17,047,721.51
http:17,900,000.00
http:17,047,721.51
http:2,651,383.58
http:22,164,559.96
http:Ol4,396,337.93
http:7,768,222.03
http:supervi.si

B.

-

Project Claim: During and after construction NLT submitted certain

requests for compensation which the TanGov refused to pay in full,

The parties were at a stalemate and unable to negotiate a settlement

at that early stage and NLT, as prov.ded for in the contract, demanded
arbitvation., NLT's sixty-four page letter to the TanGov dated June 29,
1973, retvreed to the apparent necessity for arbitration and

summarizer. the claims, alleged to total $12,189,661. The claims

were similarly described in NLT's "Points of Claim" (Annex B) or
compla-nt which was submitted at the outset of the arbitration
proceerdings.

An exper'enced arbitrator, Mr. Richard J. Soper, a British barrister
and civil engineer with some experience in road building in LDC's

was selected in the spring of 1974 by the parties. Following several
preliminary meetings, the selection of legal counsel and the
preparation of the respective cases, hearings were held from time to
time between September 1974 and September 1975. During the hearings
each party was represented by a barrister and his assistant,
solicitors and British engineers, as well as their own personnel.

For the TanGov the latter were a lawyer from the Attorney General's
office and representatives of the Minigtries of Finance and
Communications and Works ('Comworks'"). NLT's in-house representation
{ncluded itsg General Counsel and various personnel who were engaged
in the Tinduma-lyayl construction.

In the sixty-tour page letter and the Points of Claim NLT divided its
claims into “liquidated” and "unliquidated'" categories. A summary

of the liquidated claims, which totalled $1,380,266.44, is presented
in Annex € to illustrate the nature of the liquidated category and
that these ‘laims are of a type which would represent contract cost
overruns.,

REDSO/EN has been informed that up to the point when arbitration
hearinygs were pre—empted by settlement negotiations in September 1975
the presentation of evidence had been completed only on the liquidated
claims. )f these, numbers 11, 12, 14, 16,18 and 19 had been deferred
to be heard with the cases on unliquidatec claims on the theory that
the evidence needed to prove these claims was included in that needed
to prove cevtaln unliquidated claims,

Unlike the rather precise and quantified liquidated claims, the
unliquidated variety, as can be seen from NLT's plzadings, the
sixty-four page ietter and the Points of Claim, were and still remain
pgencral’zed allegations of {nteracting and inter-related causes


http:1,380,266.44

-5~

beyond the ccntrol or responsibility of NLT which are said to have
had a "ripple" effect resulting in increased costs of performance to
NLT fc: which it has not been paid. It is understood that this type
of pleading which, in effect, merely gives notice to the respondent
and the forum as to the nature of the claims and the dispute and
leaves i: to subsequent phases of the procszding for the particulars
and evidence of the alleged damages to be produced, is not irregular,
although 1t provides only the barest of initial outlines. It also
appears that the TanGov's pleading (""Points of Defense') (Annex D)
Incluced a general denial but no detailed rebuttal of the allegations
made by NLT in support of its unliquidated claim. The unliquidated
claims were¢ alleged to be $10,809,394.56.

NLT's «ixty-four page letter provides the following summary of
allege: ".,.items consist'+g of or contributory to the damages making
up or comprising the unliquidated aspect of our claim...™""

"1) Lamages arising out of Stop Crders pertaining to grading
operations in early 1969.

2) Indirect damages arising out of erroneous designation of
the Vwawa Quarry site, which basically upset our entice
~onstruction schedule concerning work dependent on crushed
stoae throughout the entire construction program.

3) Damages arising out of numerous grade changes and realign-
ments that occurred on a frequent and continuing basis from
early 1969 until late 1971, all of which interrupted our
planned sequence of operations and schedules, affecting
our overall job costs and efforts expended throughout the
entlre construction program,

4) Damages caused by the Engineer's having inadequate field
anginecring forces; see Exhibit L4,

5) Damuges arising out of the interference by the Engineer
with construction operations by issuance of unnecessary
and unjustified Stop Orders, particularly in October and
November 1969, and on varilous other occasions. See
the Contractor's letter to the Engineer under date of
December 1, 1969 (Exhibit 17).


http:10,809,394.56

6H)

7)

8)

9)

10)

11)

12)

13)

Damages arising ont of inefficiencies of the Contractor's
base and pavement operations during the 1969-1970 and
1970-1971 rainy seasons, which inefficlencies resulted from
the Engineer's attempts to use unsuitable materials for
sub-grade and sub-base.

Damages arising out of the prolongation of the work program
regulting from the use of erroneous testing procedures by
the Engineer in his attempt to obtain a better quality
product than was contractually required.

Namages arising out of the Engineer's disallowance of
specification tolerances with respect to sub-grade and sub-base
surfaces in an attempt to achieve a better product than was
contractually required, thereby prolonging the period of
construction and requiring thicknesses of sub-base and base
course materials in excess of those contractually required

and paid for.

Damages arising out of the Engineer's delay in recognizing
the urgent need of 1:ciesigning the pavement structure and
his failure to redesign the project on a timely basis.

l'amages arising out of the delay in the execution of
Variation Order No. 18,

Damages arising out of tlie delay in executi':: of Contract
Amendment No. 2.

Damiges arising out ot the continuous changes 1in scope of
work from project inception to project completion.

Damages arising out of the Engineer's continued predilection
and attempts to cut corners In a febrile effort to reduce the
cost of the project regardless of the economic risks entailed
t> the Owner and regardless of the disruption of and added
cost to the Contractor's operations, all of which completely
changed the character of the work anticipated to be done.

For example, the extensive and massive "patching' of failed
pavement structure areas and constant changes in definition
of pavement overlay areas made it completely impossible for
the Contractor to plan and execute or to keep any semblance
or an organized paving sequence during the latter half of
1971 and during 1972."

The TanGov in its "Points of Defense" (Annex D) generally denied that
the Claimant NLT was entitled to the amount of damages claimed for
all of the above items.



-7~

NLT's Points of Claim places the unliquidated claim in four general
categories. To some extent any categorization of these claims is
arbitrary, as shown by the variety of ways in which NLT's counsel
approached this descriptive chore. The abstract provided below

is intended to demonstrate the nature of the dispute with which

the parties and the arbitrator would have had to contend.

It is Iirst alleged that a number of stop orders issued by DCI
interrupted and interferred with NLT's schedule and had a "rippling
effect" “hroughout the performance of this work.

One such stop order was 1ssued when the alignment of the road
unexpectédly crossed the Tazama pipeline and DCI directed that work
be halted while NLT carried out certain physical protective measures
for the pipeline. The damages alleged are additional to ahy
liquidated direct losses resulting from the pipeline incident. It
is also said that NLT was carrying out construction faster than

DCI could furnish revised plans and that DCI compounded the delays
by haliing the work by additional stop orders so that 1t could
correct the 'defect{ve and inadequate" design.

The secotdary category of unliquidated demand deals with the Vwawa
Quarry, which also accounted for direct costs sought under the
liquidated claims. NLT asserted that the quarry did not contain
250,000 tons of proven material as represented in the invitation

for bils, and that this constituted a breach of contract. The

breach 15 said to have resulted in an initial four months delay

in crushing operations that had a continuing effect on all subsequent
operations and caused Indirect damages and costs to NLT.

The third category covers grade changes and realignment which are
sald to have been so great, untimely and continuous as to have
retarded, disorganized and disrupted NLT's rate of progress resulting
in increased costs. NLT added that DCI's alleged lack of adequate
engincering personnel prevented the timely completion of such
revisions and, hence, the delays in construction work were
compounded.

The underlying cause for the final category of unliquidate! claims
is alleged 'unsuitable materials for sub-grade and sub-base and
erroneous testing and contracts'. NLT asserts that DCI utilized
erroneo 18 and inadequate testing procedures and, therefore, falled
to discover the rocky sub-base and other soil conditions unsuitable
for roed construction. The increased costs alledgedly arising



-8-

from this gituation are explained as being the costs of working with
improper material, costs associated with the significant reduction

in NLT's efficiency and costs of correcting construction and pavement
failures. NLT does not fail to assert that the effects of the
inadequa:ze material "flowed throughout the construction program" and
were cumulative to the other matters described in the pleading.

NLT no doubt intended to argue that the evidence established a causal
connec tion between the alleged breaches of contract and the total
amount cf alleged damages, but apparently NLT was unable to show
precise increases 1in costs directly resulting from each of the
individual items alleged under its unliquidated claim.

Accord ingly, NLT adopted a theory for computing damages which it
labelled "quantum meruit' or "total cost'. Briefly, NLT's employment
of thie concept was to determine the total costs 1t incurred in
completiug the job plus 5% overhead and 10% profit. From this

total it then deducted the amount it was actually paid. The
remainder after allowing for a further reduction by the amounts of
its liquidated claims constituted NLT's alleged damages for the
unliquidated claims. Whatever one may think of this theory of
damages ia the abstract, the most pertinent fart 1s that the TanGov
with good and reputable counsel agreed, in the face of what it
perceived to be the likely outcome of the arbitration if it continued
to a dccision, to settle a substantial claim which was based in part
on sucl. theory.

The parties were scheduled to present their cases on the unliquidated
claim in mld-September 1975, but, instead, with the encouragement

of the arbitrator entered into settlement negotiations which culminated
in the settlement apreement (Anunex E) and Consent Award (Annex F),
both dated October 3, 1975, providing that the TanGov would pay NLT
54,000,000 by October 31, 1975 in satisfaction of the claims plus
NLT's “custs of and nccasioned by'" the arbitration which were to be
assessed by the arbitrator. The settlement amount 1s a lump sum
figure, not broken down or alloted for individual elements of the
over-all demand. On October 9, 1975, pursuant to the settlement
agreement and award, the arbltrator taxed NLT's costs of arbitration.
They facluded costs incurred by NLT for legal and engineering counsel,
for arbitrator's fees, for providing the mervices of Mr. Fredrich,

an NLT executive, and Mr. Nye, NLT's General Counsei, and for
miscellaneous items, and totalled $577,320 (Annex G).



-9-

In accordance with the Tanzania Arbitration Ordinance, the Consent
Avard was filed with the High Court of Tanzania. The TanGov has
not ohjected to the basic award but did make application to the
Court that the costs assessed agalnst it be remitted to the
arbitcator for reconsideration and reduction. The Tanzania

Court {(Judge Patel) issued a ruling upholding the arbitrator's cost
assessment.

C. The Borrower: The Government of Tanzania by letter (Annex H) dated
January 29, 1976, requested "...financial assistance in the anount
of..." $4,577,320 to satisfy the Consent Award. Of this amount
§577,320 represents NLT's arbitration costs assessed against the
TanGov by the arbitrator. The letter states that the TanGov intends
“to seek indemnity from..." DCI and that the $4,000,000 settlement
includ2s "certain taxes which are ultimately the responsibility of
the Government'", but that the request is being submitted "before
completion of necessary readjustments in order that the Government
may meet its obligations under the sald compromise agreement without
further delay". As of April 1976 the TanGov had not made any payment
on the award.

PART ITII - PROJECT ANALYSES
A. Claims Analysis:

1. In September 1975 the parties began serious settlement
negotiations. This may have been motivated by the increased
knowledge which each had gained of the strengths and
weakresses of the other's case. The negotiations also may
have been a reaction to the great time and expense being
consumed by the arbitration and to increasing irritation
with this complicated dispute. For whatever reasons, the
marter became ripe for settlement which is generally thought
to be a regular and salutary step.

A.1.D., has been advised by both parties that the negotiations
did not involve item by item allocations to components of the
claim.

It can be presumed, however, that each party estimated what the
award would be if the arbitration went the distance and how

much it could expect to win or lose in gross in that eventuality.
Each party,perhaps, made allowances to provide for a margin



-10-

of error in 1its estimate and for the costs it would save if a
set*lement were achieved in the near future. The net conclusion
for each side was probably an approximate figure or range of
amounts at which it would find settlement acceptable.

NLT accepted an offer, communicated in a letter from the
TanGov's solicitors, of TSh. 28,720,000 (later converted to
$4,000,000 at 7.18 Tanzania Shillings to U.S. $1.00), covering
all claims, but exclusive of costs. Of the total settlement,
it aprnears that TSh 26,207,000 ($3,650,000) was attributed to
the tnliquidated claims and TSh. 2,513,000 ($350,000) was
attributed to the liquidated claims (Annexes I and J).

Conuidering the history of the claims and arbitraticn, and the
cir:oumstances and factors invol-wed, leading up to and surcounding
the parties' arrival at a mutually agreed-upon settlement, the
amount of the settlement can, in this case, he presumed to be
reasonable, or at least not unreasonable or excessive, absent
evidence to the contrary of sufficient weight to overcome such

a presumption. The following factors are believed to be adequate
to support such a presumption:

(a) The settlement appears to have been reached fully in
accordance with applicable law, accepted practice and procedure,
and pursuant to the resolution of disputes provision of the
contract between TanGov and NLT which AID had approved.

(b) The TanGov was represented by competent legal and engineering
counsel throughout the arbitration proceeding and settlement
negotiations.

(c) 1t was in the TanGov's own self-interest to settle at
the lowest possible cost consistent with the perceived merits of
the case and prospects of the ongoing arbitration. There was no
outstuanding aid agreement under which a settlement could be
financed, and the TanGov had no promise or assurance that it
would receilve any assistance In financing the settlement at the
time the settlement agreement was signed and consent award was
issued. Moreover, the TanGov knew that any assistzace it might
receive from A.I.D. toward meeting the cost of the settlement
would be in the form of a loan, repayable to the USG in dollars.

(d) The arbitrator, who 1s a British barrister and civil
engineer with expeiience both as an arbitrator and in road
constructlon encouraged the parties to pursue serious settlement



B O e L T TARET BEE R S s
WA SR SRR T AR R e o e
RN il B BERRGE AReE sl B ke Eowas o

A AR Aadagd IR o

ii
i

) M REaaee s IRdsaeiee of Baidands (Mhepies 25 of e
S Sl BRgh Gaes of Reaseiie (0) B0 semak sRe s,
e B el B SmERAME, G0 B SscoieSiesd i kow
P L ) @ aen aAde SRe seesd BT 58 FRaae s
«mﬁmmmmmmmqm --mmmm
CRROREE UL pReaeRL, e (00 B Lakee s esdes of 260 oW
%mamnﬂmumanckMQm Fis,
B L e T B T LT et T T o O
AARUGSED U6 A M FENAsEREEE Bn senenedlesasion. We et
S B Agen, Beed @ sl Bag aanel g She sabisseses s s
B e R R T T S
mnmuumkowwnmwmvsmhmmsﬂ

ﬂﬂoﬁ Hiibe,

if;::;;;

E

@) W aetassa ki RdETEee oF Baeenis eETesly sewides
SR R g U G5 Ghe BB @t ofF Tagesds &9
W SHped Al e LA S K TR, aeE ) Rieee (R
Mol AGEUAE HA G Skl SRnORiSienas Rad o G SREEEeEes o8
MR e i) B R e bk BB B8 e @ deedse of sie Cewes

TR S R soalpeadies Ly aedieRes #EAES AT e ewladige, o
PR e e e e SR SR SRS eGR4 § L
T L I S A T L T e I e B ey
F5 AR e i R G R F GG Red sl ae e g
ARCIE B e cwmias GE e s R 68 SeeRnBLeREE
SR T e e el o S Sosmgeiag Teddede.

T e S G el HHE Gmies Gl Clplan swd seand dtaR e
VARE R s susBEane By Baae SR e come et ielag andes es
SR G R B CRE A s il B e e fasmaies of sRle
Haped L Lh A e TaaR BE eReRaagd By oF it
T O L e e T R DR R R

T b Ol Beonddisesd shess fon dhe spsse s of haeliag

BRbb Bk gaaaiiee sl nsicaE Nem e I‘HO&! CE T O mb‘ﬂ&“'
WE R RS, WA sl s TN T d'ﬂ’ﬁ"ﬂ“ W‘ﬁﬂ mm*

HOE SR A W flae 000 B Bld A Sellase of Sl aeiese
sORBRESEAY B Shaae oF (ORABHES B Hnbngr .m LRGN

—




=12=

$ea b, e o8t of hauling sand a distance greater than ancticipated,
fan be .onsidered only an Increased cost of performing the
faatrart,

Aniiher exanple 18 the one most resoved from physical construction,

Ehe claim for tases, dutles and levies, Apsain, ve do not know to

vhat esteat this claim contributed to the $4,000,000 settlement. »
SLY aileges that the TanCov withheld amounts for payment of taxes

which the contract exempted NLY from paying., Such action would

fenstitute & breach of contract increasing the costs of performing

the comtyact, and recovery would be measured by the scope of the

f2y aad duty ssemption provided for In the contract, wvhich,

ineidentally, is a paraphrase of a section dn the U.S, assistance

bilateral with the TanGov,

e waliguidated clains vere never Individually quantified. ¥he
vers essence of all of those claims, hovever, is that NLT's costa
of performance vere ‘ncreased as a result of numerous eventualities,
incluting stop-work orders, changed conditions, delays, and
allegedly Insdequate and defective plans and design, which were
both uaforesecable to and beyond the control and responsibility

af K.Y,

it 15 proposed that A, 1.0, not finance $80,000 of the awvard to
allow for the possible inclusion in the $4,000,000 settlement of
fases, dutles, and levies vhich 2ra (neligible under A.I.D. policy.
This allovance represents the avount of NLT's total liquidated
cla'm for tases, duties, and levies and assures adherence to

210 poltey of not financing host country taxes and duties.

it 1s also proposed that AID not finance an additfonal $50,000
of the avard to allov for the possible inclusion therein of the
cvsts of procurement from inelis’ble source countries. This
allovance represents the sum of tvo liquidated claims covering

sileged additionhl costs to NLT of bitumin imported from the
Hidale East,

1t §s further proposed that the Third Amendment not finance the
sthityation costs assessed against the TanGov, since the total
Rt thereof (8577,320) includes not only immediate costs of
the crbieration proceedings, including the arbitrator's fees,
but also fees of NLT's legal and engineering counsel and coscs
uf the services of an NLT executive.




-13-

The Tar.Gov, by paying NLT's arbitration costs, the amounts attrilwuted
to tax:s and duties, non-eligible source procurement, and any inierest
decermined to be payable by reason of delayed satisfaction of the
award, will be carrying a significant part of the burden. It shoild
also be noted that the TanGov contribution to the Tunduma-Iyayi
project has been in excess of U.S. $7.5 million,

The USAID Mission to Tanzania and REDSO/EA are of the opinion that
forcing the TanGov to obtain the $3,870,000, proposed for this
amendment from commercial sources, even 1f possible would be
extremeiv harmful to its soaring foreign exchange deficit. Moreover,
Tanzani« «» one of the poorest LDC's in the world, faces very
substanr-ial development obligations and costs.

Financial Analysis

Concessional Financing

Tanzania greatly needs the concessionary finacing being made available
from AID and other donors. The balance of payments deteriorated
sharply in 1974 when the overall deficit reached $156.5 million as
compared to surpluses of $18.4 miilion in 1973, $61.3 million in

1972, ard $14.2 million in 1971. As a result of two years of drougat,
in 1974 the Govermment of Tanzenia imported large amounts of
emergency food grains. Imports of maize, wheat, and rice, together
amounted to 385,000 tons in 1974, compared to 11,000 tons in 1973,

The increased food grain imports together with the increases in

import prcies, particularly for oil, were mainly responsible for the
sharp deterioration of the overall balance of payments.

The overall balance of payments deficit is expected to decrease to
$98.5 millior in 1975 due to lower import payments and a sharp
Inerease in the level of net inflows of unrequited transfers and
government capital (aid). TFood grain imports in 1975 declined
somewhat but it is estimated they were 350,000 tons valued at
$58.4 million 4in 1975 as compared to 385,000 tons valued at $99.6
million in 1974. Other imports are expected to decline by about

5 percent in nominal terms and significantly more in real terms.
This decrease 1is partly due to a tighter import control system
regarding non-essential consumer goods and transport equipment.

Tanzania has experienced sluggish growth of exports in the 1970's.
There were perennial deficits in the trade balance and current
account which until 1974 were more than offset by development aid.
Because of the drought, Tanzania was not able to take advantage
of a 52 percent increase in its export prices in .974 and only



-14-

realized a 12 percent gain in export receipts. Total export earnings
are exnected to remain approximately at their 1974 level in 1975.

Agricultural exports are expected to be approximately Tsh. 1,746
million in 1975. Exports of coffee are projected to increase to
50,000 tons from 41,000 tons in 1974 and, following the recent frost
in Brazil, the average price is expected to rise by about 19 percent,
Cotton exports are likely to decrease since some farmers have shifted
te maize production following the recent drought and the increased
producer pri.ce for maize. Sisal exports are also projected to decline
mainly due to an expected 49 percent decline in the average unit
export nrice. The principal export crops, tea and tobacco, should
show sinificant increase in 1975.

At the end of 1974 net official reserve: were negative at $12.0
million, and gross officlal reserves amounted to $55.8 million,
equivalent to less than four weeks of import payments. Following a
further decline in the first five months of 1975, at the end of May
gross official reserves of $39.1 million represented about threc weeks
of projected 1975 import payments. There has been no reported
improvement in the availability of official forelgn exchange reserves.

The TanGov expects the FY 1976 deficit of $98.4 million to be

financecd through special assistance from the IBRD, the UN Emergency
Fund, tl.e Arab Fund for Africa, and through recourse to the IMF.

Gross foreign assets are therefore not expected to fall significantly.

The Government of Tanzanla has restricted the volume of short-term
and medium-term indebtedness and has been fairly successful in
maintaining an inflow of foreign assistance on concessionary terms.
Thus, although total debt has increased substantially in racent
years, Jebt service payments still represent only about 4 percent of
export eatvnings and the debt profile projection remains favorable
into the ear.y 1980°s,

Local Cucrency Financilng

Concerning the form of AID financing under this loan, i.e. foreign
exchange or Tanzanian shillings or a combination thereof, the
Governmeni: of Tanzania 1s obliged according to the settlement
agrecement to pay the amount of the settlement ($4 million) and the
costs of arbitration ($577,320) to NLT in U.S. dollars to NLT's

favor at the First National City Bank of New York. The payment which
the proposed AID loan will assist in financing, therefore, is fully

a Forelgn Exchange Cost to the Government of Tanzania. However,
at the time the overrun costs were incurred by® NLT



-15-

(originalliy a claimed amount of $12 million and ultimately the finally
agreed amount of $4 million), the szrvices and products provided by
NLT in the course of the road construction and for which payment is
now required certainly consisted of a mix of U.S. dollar and Tanzanian
shilling costs. Because the $4 million settlement was neither
specified as to geographic source nor specific service or product
provided by NLT, it 1is not possible to determine an exact split
between the U.S. and Tanzanian or other source of overrun costs.

In order to obtain an approximate attribution of the amount which

AID proposes to finance, however, it is possible to extrapolate a

U.5. dollar, Tanzanian shilling estimate based upon past experience
under the loan. Financial procedures under the original loan provided
for AID to finance 67.5% of each progress payment to NLT. That
percentage was established as an appropriate percentage to cover the
eligible foreign exchange component of the NLT contract which could
consist only of procurement of U.S. source and origin. Applying that
percentage tothe $4 million settlement results in an estimate of
$2,700,000 attributable to U.S. source procurement. Reducing the
balance of the settlement by the $130,000 deducted for the amounts
claimed for taxes and duties and ineligible source procurement leaves
a4 net amount of $1,170,000 attributable to proposed local currency
cost financing. The proposed AID financing therefore can peasonably
be assvmed to cover tia U.S. dollar and Tanzanlan shilling overrun
costs in the following amounts: U.S. dollar $2,700,000, U.S. dollar
equivalent cf Tanzanian shillings $1,170,000. Both of these costs

are eligible for AID financing. All ot the $707,320 TanGov
contribution is attributable to Foreign Exchange costs. The total
financi.ig for thic amendment will be as fpllows:

FX LC

AID $3,870, 000 -

TanGov 707,320

Total 4,577,320 -

Technical Soundness

With the exception of a 3.2 mile section at Tunduma, which required
veconst suction, the 146 mile Tunduma-Iyayi portiom of the Tanzam
Highway was opened to traffic March 30, 1972, NLT completed
construction and began its maintenance period on different

sections of the Tunduma-Iyayl road as the various sections were



-16-

completed and, hence, the maintenance periods began at different
times. Minor repairs and the Tunduma reconstruction were finished
and the maintenance period on the last completed section ended on
December 15, 1972, by which time the TanGov had officially accepted
maintenance responsibility for all sections comprising the Tunduma-
Iyayi Roud.

ALD engineers iInspected the road at various times during 1972 in

the course of normal project implementation activities and conducted
post coastruction inspections on March 15 and 16, and from October 19
to 23, 1973. As a result of these inspections it was concluded by
AID, cousistent with TanGov acceptance of the Road, that the Road

had been satisfactorily constructed in accordance with the final
approved plans and specifications of the contract.

The report of the first inspection in March 1973 indicates some
igolated failures not larger than 4 square feet in two places and
6 to 8 soft spots. The October 1973 inspection indicated failures
of the asphaltic concrete surface and slippage of approximately

10 square feet in ten locations west of Mbeya. Similar failures,
but of # smaller magnitude, together with completed Ministry of
Communications and Public Works repairs were found in the 76 mile
section between Mbeya and Iyayi. '

The 1973 inspections helped to establish that trucks carrying
axle loads ia excess of what the Road was designed for were using
the Road to some extent and were accelerating the rate of pavement
wear and deterioration and, accordingly, the need for corrective
maintenance and repair. The Nello L. Teer Co., of course, has no
responsibility for this situation.

From time to time AID has emphasized to the TanGov the importance

of keepiig vehicle weights within the designed capacity of the

Road and of carrying out proper maintenance and repair. The

TanGov response to AID suggestions o.. these points demonstrated

a recognition of the problems and a desire to deal effectively with
these situations. A continuous majintenance and repair program

is in operation and welgh stations have been established along

the route. However, lmplementation of corrective action has not been
adequate to meet maintenance needs and to effectively handle overload
problems, particularly in regard to trucks carrying copper exports
from Zambia. The latter situation 1s likely to be alleviated when
the Tazara Raillway becomes fully operational for freight traffic.

The TanGcv is aware of the importance of Road maintenance and repair,
and last year entered into an agreement with the IBRD for a $10.4
million loan to procure maintenance equipment and establish ten vehicle
maintenance camps. Two such camps will be established on the TanZam
Highway and, from the ten additional weigh scales procured, two are
being installed on the TanZam Highway, raising the total of weigh
stations to four.



-17-

PART IV - IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

Following authorization a brief Loan Amendment would be executed and an
Implementation Letter issued.

The Project Description now included in Loan 698-H-005, as amended, would
remain unchanged. The Loan Amendment would assure that the funds to be
provided unde: this Third Amendment will be used only to assist in
financing the additional costs of the Tunduma-Iyayi road as determined

by the Settlement Agreement and Consent Award, but excluding amounts
claimed for taxes and duties, procurements from ineligible source countries,
costs of arbitration, and any interest that may become payable on the
delayed satisfaction of the award. With one exception, the procurement
provisions of tte Loan Agreement would also remain unchanged. Under the
existing Loan Agreement, as amended, Loan - Part I ($13,000,000) was
limited tc the financing of goods and services of U.S. source and origin,
and Loan - tart II ($3,800,000) and Loan - Part III ($1,100,000) were
limited to financing goods and services of U.S. or East African (Tanzania,
Kenya, and Uganda) source and origin. As a result, NLT was permitted by
its contract to procure materials and supplies only of U.S. or East

African source and origin. To avoid any possible difficulty as to the
source and origin of the underlying goods and services for which additional
financing is now proposed, the loan authorization amendment specifies in
accordance v ith current AID policy, that goods and services financed by this
Third Amendmert may be from Code 941 countries or Tanzanla. This require-
ment will be pasued on in the Implementation Letter.

The only coniition precedent to disbursement would be the submission of
the usual lejal opinion to the effect that the Loan Agreement Amendment
constitutes a binding obligation of the TanGov. Specimen signatures of
authorized representatives are required to be kept up to date under the
original agreement, as amended, and need not be requested again.

One special covenant will be required. 1In its application for assistance
(Annex _lt_), the TanGov states: ''We are of course aware that the
consulting eagineers, DelLeuw Cather International Inc., were responsible
for a large por-cion of these claims and the Tanzania Government intends
to seek indemnity from them." The TanGov will be required by express
provision in the Loan Agreement Amendment to apply any and all sums it
may recover fcom DCI, less whatever incremental (out-of-pocket) costs

the TanGov may incur in pursuing any claims 1t may have against DCI,

via arbitrat. on or otherwise, as prepayments to AID under the loan. Such
prepayments will be required to be made as soon as administratively possible
following receipt by the TanGov of any such recoveries from DCI. Any
prepayments thus made will be applied against the loan made under the
proposed Third Amendment.



~18-

The digburg:ment procedure would be developed in an Implementation Letter
isgued by NEDSO/EA. Such disbursement would be accomplished in one of
three ways: (1) by the letter of credit and letter of commitment
procedure, (2) by a direct letter of commitment issued to NLT or (3) by
reimbursement to the TanGov. In whichever case, NLT would submit
documentation which to the maximum practicable extent, would be the same
as that required for final payment under the contract and previous
letters of credit and commitment. Any documentation, such as a payment
certificatior. by DCI, which is inconsistent with or unnecessary under the
arbitration and settlement procedure that determined the amount of the
final payment would, however, be eliminated.

The disbursement procedure to be adopted will depend in part upon the
manner in which the issue posed under Section 620(c) of the Foreign
Assistance Act is resolved. Section 620(c) prohibits the furnishing of
assistance under the Act to the government of any country which is
indebted to any U.S. citizen or person for goods or services furnished
or ordered where, inter alia, (i) such citizen or person has exhausted
available legal remedies, including arbitration, or (ii) the debt is not
denied or contested by such government, In the present case, it appears
that NLT, a U.S. firm, has probably exhausted available legal remedies,
including arbitration, within the meaning of Section 620(c), but in any
case the $4,000,000 indebtedness which i{s evidenced by the settlement
agreement ard consent award, and which was due to be paid no later than
October 31, 1975, is neither denied nor coutested by the TanGov. This
raises a substantial question as to whether the making of a loan to the
TanGov to assyst it in meeting the cost of the settlemesn. is prohibited
under the FAA, unless one of the following two eventualities has first
occurred: (a) the TanGov discharges the indebtedness by payment in full
out of other resources, or (b) NLT and the TanGov amend the settlement
agreement and consent award by deleting the provision which requires
payment by October 31, 1775, and by substituting a mutually acceptable
provision under which _he TanGov would not be delinquent in meeting its
obligation to pay thr settlement at the time of the making of the A.I.D.
loan.

The present plan is for the parties to pursue one of the two above-mentioned
described atternatives. NLT has indicated a willingness, if necessary,

to amend the settlement agreement and consent award with respect to the

due date of payment, and the TanGov is investigating the availability of
other funds with which to make payment of the settlement before execution

of the loan amendment.



ANNEX A
CAECHLISY OF STATUTIRY CRITERTA

[

1n the riznt- .;nl nargin, ¢

write angwer or, as argrozrinte. e
cumTAry o f rv r’d disceus

ference tite saciica of Lio
ied and available document,
The following avhreviations are used in the checklist:

FAA - Foreign Assistance Act of 1951, as amended

FAA, 1973 - Foreign Assistance Act of 1973

App. - Foreign Assistance end Releted Progrem’Appropriation Act, 197k

MMA - Merchant Marine Act of 1535, as amended.

I. PFJLTILLIETT OF STARIPCRY QRJECTIVAS

A. XNeadc Wonicnh the Loon is Addreszing

1, F¥FAA 3=
i which thz lc
hunzer erd mzlau
basic services t
their copaecity T

03. Discussy th2 ex’ 20t Not applicable.
1 allevinte g
0 1

2. FAA Ooaction 104, Discuss the ewsen Not applicable.
to waich tnz lozn wiil increase the

opoariunities and motivation for Zanmijy

planaing; will reduce the rete of vovulation

1 D
growen, will prevent and combat disecase;
and will halo provide health servicas for
thre gr::L majority of the populetion,
3. FAL Sect& n 105. Discuss the Not applicable.

<

exlent to vwnicn h

11literacy, extend

in:rease marpow=r i
n A

- 4
Toantedl bt

educaticn, ane

5
an will reduce
te
ini ng in skills

. FAA ES=2ciion 105, Biscuszs the Funds made ayailable
extent t0 whicn tuae loza will help solve under the loan amendment
econonic and sociatl izvelopmant troblerss will be used to finance
in Tields suweh as bransyortetion, pover, a portion of the cost
induzirey, nrsan det2iommens, and enport overruns stemming from

evaelopnand,., construction of the

Tunduma-Iyayi Road.

The economic and develop-
mental aspects of the

now completed road are
more fully explained

in the-original CAP.



5. FAA Sectinn 107. Discuss the Not applicable.
extent to which the loaa will support tha
freneral ecanory ol the recioient coumtry:
or will susport devaloareat prosrars
conduczad Uy private or iaternatinnal

organizations.
B. Use of Loan Funds TahGov contribution to
the 'Ptmduma-Iyayi project
1. FAL Sectiom. 110. that has ‘exceedéd 25% of total
2SSUrancaes q. nava~o 3n or will b2 nade costs. Questionable

whether 116(a) would.

apply because:

(I) 1t is considered an
interregional proJject;

that the rccipi_nt country will provice

at least 257 of: the costs of the entire
program, project ar activity with respact

to which such assistarce is to ke fumished (2) 110{a)-was enacted
under Sections 103-)027 of the FAA? after initial loan was
authorized
2, FAA Section 111. Dniscuss the Not applicable.
cxtent to which the loawr will strenzthon
the particinaﬁion or tha urnan and rural

roor in tholr counrry's nvnlo)n“nc ~and

will assist in the develorment of
caoaperativaes vhich vill enabile aad
cacourace greater nuthers of voor noonle
to nalp thomselves tovard a better 1ife,

3. FAA Section 112, Will apy nart No.
of the loan bz used to condu uct any nolicz
traininu or relaced nronram (nthcr than
assistance repderad under Section 515{c)
and Safe

re
oft tha Omnilius Crima Control a
Streets Act of 1963 oy with resnect co
any authrvoity of the Drug Fafavcenent
Adwivistration of the T31) in a foreipga

S

count I’\'

4, FAM Sccrion 113, Descrihe the Not applicable,
extent to vivich the nropranas, aroiects er
activiti

:

L
;

oive nar

inancad urdar the Taan

aatieon to L iatervia-

tlon of woree into ho notional azaposy
ca

[
o8 to hko
i L

1 lar A

of the pocintann Uy,



1L,

5. TAA Section 11l%. Will any nart No.
of the loacn be usec to nay for the per-

formance of ahortions as a methad of

family nlonnine or to rotivate or cocree

any person tc practice akortions?

COULNTRY PIRFOANANCE

A. Progress Towards Country Goals

1. FAA §520Ub) (S). 291(2)(7),
201(b) (5) , I03. - Discuss tne exteut

to viilch the countryis:

(a) lMakinz aporopriate efforts The Third Five Year Plan
to increase faod production and will place major emphasis
improve means for food storage on increasirg food

production, marketing
and storage. The
National Maize Project
will Increase maize
production and improve
marketing and storage.

and distribution.

(b) Creatinz a favorahle climate Tanzania's socialist
for foreign and domastic nrivate policy and deyelopment
eaterprise and investment: strategy stress.public

investment. ~ Rrivate,
foreign or domestic
investments are generally
not encoutaged.
Opportunities.are limited.’
Tanzania has a Foreign
Investment Protection Act
and has entered into an
Investment Guaranty
Agreement,



. (c) Increasing tha p

cople's role in
1 : thic developmental procass:
- .."}. o
o
() Allocatine exnenditures to

develonent rather than to
uitnacessary iilitary nurposcs or
intervantion in othor frea
courntrics' affairs:

to contrilnte funds
nrosfran:

() illing
to Lhe ufniﬁct or

Meking ecoundnic,

n) reforms guch
on inprovezentis and

nlianses in land tenilro arrengensn
and reking prozrass tosord reape

" for the rule of law, frasdon of
expression and of Lhe privs, and
yecosnizing the izgortance of
{ndividual freede=, faltiativa,
tnu private enterprise;

L
-
ot

fiot

-J\ N ¥ i "‘il - -
wdsals rquﬁ*hhm.ﬁi el

Tanzania has been Xy
steadily decentralizing .
development planning and l
implementatior. ' People < H I
are, politically involved

from the céenter down to

the "ten-family-call.

This decentralization

will bring development .
decision-making closer °

tq, the} people. :

' M
.- . A = .

Budgeted. Defence expenditures
have fluctuated from year

to year but since 1972 have
averaged 10% of total with
about '12% of capital
expendituros devoted to the
military, :

The Tantov will cont~ibute

all financing of the 2
settlement above that financed
by A.I.D., This is in
addition to the extensive
contributions the TanGov has
made in the past to the
project,

I'nx revenues Mave inoresged
at an average annual rate of
34% from FY 72 to FY 75,
Tanzania is commitied to an
egalitarian nystem of dis-
tribution for land and wealth,
Tanzania is weak in conmiimal
politieal and legal rights,
e onesparty systes controls
internal media /.4 does not
allow dissent from basie
pariy/gove rrment . policles,
Detention without tpial is

od i WG,



http:uuttotba.Wt

- — —

(z) Responding to the vital econcnmic,
politicel end social concerns of its

people, and dexoastrating & clear

deternmination to take effective self—-

help zeasures.

B, Relations with ctha'linited Srares

1., FAA Seec. ﬁzn(c);
is to a governtenc, is the government
indebtad to any-U.S.. citixen for goods

oy services furmished or ordered vhere:

(a) such civizon hos exhausted avail-
ahle legal reredies, including arbitra-
tion, or (L) the debt iz not denied or
contestéd by the sovernoment, or (e) the
indebtedness arvises under suci: govern-
nent's or a predecessor's unconditional
guaranteo?

2, FAA Sec, 620(c). If the loan
{a {ntendad foL con. FEUctina or onara-
tion of any productive ontevprise that
will comnate uicth U'.5. eatornvine, has

If assistonce

.

Lot
N
i

The TanGov devalopment
policy.is aimed at the poorer |
classes. The Tandov has .
demonstrated a remarkable railard
congern fo:- improving AT
equality of opportunity and Ml
welfare for all people.

i —
‘-\?? E w

-

Substantial issue 18 posed as
to whether this section is
intended to prohibit AID

. financing of cost overruns
48 in the preseat casge, -
Present plans call for v
reaolution of the issue by
eliminating TanGov dalinquatey
either by prior payment of the
settlement or by NLT-TanGov -
agreement to extend the dus
date of payment., See PP
Part IV - Implementation Plan.

Not applicable,

the counltry arrand that 4t vi)] entanlinh
annteptiinte -rrcn.n|r1 ro pravant exnort

to the U.5, of rmore than 2975 of its entor-

ariaes annual nroduction durinn the ll'c of

thin loan?

-l‘ :“_.- -::,,._5 ‘t‘ 'Jf ) (l}

is t0 a rnovarnzant,

If nasiat=rce &) The TanGov has natlional ized

“Was gl;g comtey's novarné ool fee U:lllﬁ'(l‘)?3). L]
rent, or any asoncy or suhdivision thereof, E8Boline atation and adjeocent
() nationalized ar exmrenriatad proverty bulld
ormed hy U, E, cltizers or Y any Pusiness
entity not leas tean 377 Ueneficially ovnad
U8, civizens, (b) talen stens to faﬂuu‘ﬁta.!
or m-!lu; existing r@-ncr‘:cn or anrasreats

(1972) and two

houses (1972) previously
1ly-omned by US oitizens,

' eX~owrers and the

U8 Embassy have reised the

oompensation {ssle on

vith such citizeas or naticy, or (e) irmosedy .0 oin oooasions without

or saforced diserizinatory tAnzs A ather
exactirms, oF restrictive rainE2Lasca or

paysent of any elaims to date,
T™he U3 Inter-Agency Oroup

epsration eontitions? 17 so, and mre L3%an Expropristion has the

si% Fealoy has eplassed sines sugh ecefraacemaiier under review,
fdestify tha Jpturenl (ndleatias that =2

radaini2nt . ol srasriate AFdsey arF oats b)) e,

divisien tharaef, Las f2bas asponriate b{i_ e) Ha.

3 dinelhirps {1= abliritio=s wder siematinnal

123 1@-ard s eicizem oF salit»? 1f Jass thas

8lz reaths hos alsusad, Vgt sfuas, IF pav, bas

it 10 I Ligeteime 0 e iraninas®




l’ . Fj‘\.fln
per=ittod)
. Bensures to

|0
(&)
(¥ ]

'
=g 4200

(TN

0
fa |~
23 -
cr >
i
vl
(4]
ck
a !?-' b
10 ff’
1)
2

<
o 1=
»
-
cr
37
L
n.
i

il

“wr

12

1

)

o A
Y

(4]

;] N O
| f
D

ct

l'.

0

|

LER S I &)

0
o
r
1
o
5
(¢]
| Bl
0
H

5. TAA Sec Lﬁhn(l). llas the povern— Yes. ; 2

neat inscitufed an investpent fuaranty A all :
prosram under FAA Sacc. 221(R) (1) 234(=)(1) .

for the spocific ris!s ol {nconvertitility and ¢ BT T, {05 2 2t

emmropriation or ceafiscation? ' | B Uhes 4
- e b ’:‘;ﬁ‘--::'l- : ! " . "' . " H '.-
6. FAA 8620(c). Fizherman's 1 . No.

Protcctive fcbtig2 1254, s ooendad,
Section 5. Has the country seized, cr
imjo3ed any ven2liy or sanction ag
any U.S. fisa ctivitics in int
tionz), wvate iy

N
o

Y PR
seizura. t

H
joe =

»e o’ O
3
n
0
= =
?J o
D s b cr
’
+¥ Q_.

O v My

T

=
e
L

mn
;P
!_.
(,.‘
- ..‘:
e
-5
L&
~ &
r‘-
L
€ 43 J== -

02 o (3
L5 ]

ol 7 |

¢ o

b —
-

=
=
[
e
<
-
=

v

e !'.f._"". Sne. (".‘..:_1__1_. lieng the No.
country biean in defeult, during o period ; ;
in c¢xecso of six months, In pavment to i e
the U.S, on any FAA loaa? et e s

. .
‘e e gl aeeme et

8. P4 Sec. 620{t). Have diplozetic No.
relations batugen the country and the U.S.
been severed? If so, have they been .
rongyoly i

g, FA\ Seo, 102, Explain whether and In recent years TanGov
how the reciplent country maleu ., diastinotion encouraged immigration
Lotwaen Amerioan oitizens becaune of race, ) of and recruited Afro-
solor, or religion in the granting of, or Americans to work in .
she exiroine of parsonal or other rights Tan¥ania, The reoruitment
available to American Citizena. program has now tapered off
or ended, Starting somo=
time after Aptil 1975 TanOo!
initinted a unique repgin-
tration procedure applica-
ble to Afro-~Ameriocans only,

Cehccon i

N




31 i8 vorsidered that

1. P23 Eaz ‘61'5"9":_“_. H2y ths TanOw sponsorship in the ‘
PAPAIE TI0Y @i.0Tle.-F FERv@se2iad 2% (N and other intemational 1
iy 2A% Tt isaas efifovesee el i3l gallerings of resolutions
Feasrsesitiier fnelidsé slamcing eetivie “'ml\c for irdependence
tiss irvalviag iasaresiion er ssbversion ©f V.3, dependencies doos

#ivesta. PERixsd tis U.5. or comiriss PO} eonstilute “plamning

secsivisg V.Snassisiaece? ;{;‘{;{:’;:“:;:'“"“‘
- |

i , 62E): Has o are nm. avare of ony
the cowsirs s8i8, iwralsked, oF pernitted such case,
PNLPs @F mms wxder 1ts registry to
gy 0 Td52 er Farth Vietras, itens of
seeReEie, Siillary or ol3er assistaace?

3. Fip Baa, €33u) ‘.- taa, Bee, 107, Tenzanis s not in arrears

Muzl 2@ 3@ 8iaiwd ¢ 1 eouatYs's en 118 obligationa to
.8 @ues, £3523322515 er gther he M. The Loan
sligeiisss? Bas 133 lozz azreeasn) sendaent will permit
by asr as2 @f fuads te soy U6, of loan furds only for
S30en $ESTY, EulS A: zrrearases? inancing of the consent
’ greement,

i, Pl Sse, E9200), Has the countiyl. No,
&3 IR @F PrepLrEl CoF Egnressive
Fik efi@rte €LFagied sgalinst L

esaatries rezaliving U.0. assistance

2, FAA See, £20(s), Yhat s Z.a,In recent years about
(2) ¥%s pereeaizgd o4 152 country's budget 0% of the total
gosated te militay purpIses, aesd Tanzania budget has
(s) 422 i=3azy of Lz eor ’ali""& foreicn been devoted to
FREnasse Feswurees usdd 0 goguire nilitary military purposes,
w t, =2d (2) P25 thy courlry spoat For the FY 76 budget
fer sasristicztled voapons sysiers this figure is 12:5%.
14 pf gimes Lu2 gtztatery lizitation b, The FY 76 budget
B ord ffeslivad devotes $53 million’

to military capital
oxpenditures some of
which will be foreign
axchange outlays,

¢, H8oo Embassy reporting |
for info on purchase
. of sophisticated
«Weapons systems.,




III.

—

2. (2) Is rne country diverting F.S.
develoament assistance or PIL, 450
sales to military e:penditures?

2, (3) Is the country diverting its
own rasources to uancessary mili-
tary exnancditurss?
these questions are to he nade for
each country at least once each
fiscal year and, in addition, as )
often as nmoy be regiired by a paterial
chanpe in relevant information.)

o s ayww .

CONDITIOY OF THE IO o

A. Geoieral Soungdiless 3 i

- ] L
Interest and Repzaimienc

3
- —

1. FAA §5201(d). 201(p)(2). Is ta=
rale of intercst exczusive or unrcasonzole
Yor Lie borrowern? Juog tishe reasoanzhle
profnectsion menaymonv/@alinatfisiche
grace poriod inverasy rate; the iollowing
poriod interest rate? 1Is the rate of
interest hignar then the country's =pnli-
cable legal rate of interest.

Rinoncing

L. Fad ar0i(u)(1), To what extent
can Iin i rcasonnble terns ba
obtain oL frgc-world soureos,
wiclhudingiprivace souscos withinetia UIS,\?

(Findinns on gk

Paze 8 of 15

SR L

_'"'i:.:\ P

No,@ @

{‘No:-

The loan terms are
concessional and
within the country's
cap&a*ty to repay.

The 1nL~“est rate

is 2% dur.qg the grace
period and 3% there-
after, which 1h,below
the applicable rate ...
in Tanzania,

No private source
financing is avail-
able.

Funds will be used to
finance cost overruns
of physically completed
project,




20 DANIaS LRI iavalensineaning,
T nencHo il e S o BHEWIS RSB s o ga s As0
(50 @i RGO, R &) P REERE e
TiamResTic SR Ec i s 2t icostro fassistacalitc
thelWiE T icecniicoasiaratl? ’

s AR T O LIRS N Y 0L T it ha
loen o grant isitol oiiaianior relatezs
lazd-rasgurces constructisn vroject or
prosre=, do nlans includs 2 cost-
benelit coxputation? Daz2s thne vroject
Or progre= meet the rzlevant U.S.
construcvica standards and criterie
used in determining Teasibility?

» 7 =~ CIC .

. YAz 8511(e). IF this is a
Capital issistanpce Project with U.S.
financing in excess of $1 million, hos
the principel A.I.D. officer in the
coynury certiiied os to the couniry's
capability effoctively to maintain and
utilizs the projeci?

B. Relasion Lo hchicvensnt of Countr

vl noegional Uosls

Councry: Coals .-

1. F&h 58207, 281(a). Wnat is this
loan's relatica to

(2) Institutions nesf=d for a

derocratic socicty and to assure

nacimwn participation on the nart

of lhe poople in the task of econozic

developnznt? :
ik -

(L) Eazbling ths cowniry to moet

its fcood nacds bot
aurces and throils cloz <
i U.S. help, of infrastructure

d culsural

. . . 1. >
to supvort incroc

A
L7
(]

\ ] ' -
() leoating incrcasing need Tos
! eyt e peanet,
. &yalnecinaapouen)
L)

Not applicable since i
funds will be used to Al
finance additional _"l'
cosls ol an othciwlise =]
.completed pro/jeot, Ml
Not applicabié.‘ _
[ ¥ }
- |
0 e S |
See Annex I.
Not applicable.

The loan will provide

funds to finance cost

overruns resulting from

the construction of the
Tunduma-Iyayil section of

the TanZam Highway. See i
original CAP, Loan
698-H-005,, for discussion

of benefits to Tanzania

in this regard,

Not applicable,

Not: applicable.

NTE Syt oSy


http:econami.cA

Page !0 Of 12

o’

CAP r'or otiginnl

oe

%]
()

r

3
1
32

f.
(M

nooyt

Ccov

=

<

(]

—
vb Ha
(SR

ol
oLl
PR
-1t A..
[S o)
£ o~
e ]
PPN
v a3
LS
P X
a> 1!
-.r 4y
> 0
et
<Y
&y .
)
QFM

4
£ rd
(AR
—u |
--.. Se
) a2
~
e 7S
IS
[ +1
oA

’ Ao (o de >
LATveyonentT ct

PPN

lcs;

-

4]
' K3
]2
o
- 3
(2]
«n
| I &)
[o o)
fa ol
)
n o
(SIS ¥ ]
.t 4>
12
el erd
l. £
A il
)
[S I
(8]
(OIS
ol
- .-.J—
3 4
11 o
[+ 3y N
4+
u g
- s
n o

Original CAP describes
these relationships.

o 43 L
L
P AR
[JE
[ SN
e Vel
o4 T 1>
ke £33 o
Qo 4
[ 4] [
LAY ¥
[ EE]
o4
woo
. ]
~{ ™ —w
== 1D
~ 11 O
A~
L1y o
LS I % B
el fet 0}
YA N )
[V
Lt 0 Y
(G4
A.\_ A
< D
ful- 0O
)
._M o}
o, t
N -
o =1
e
g =
[ ]

-~y
~

()

lon:

—
g
=]
o
=
(o]
&
o
™
(a7
< .
O .
=]
O o
o O
0~
4
b
K
< -
¢ 3 .
- [ s N
+ -
[A2s)]
~N D> M
~l 2w
D
o BD
oo
oY e
(o2 i 1
=2 G oA
0. o
30
e il )
) B A |
cGloon
—) ) 4
Ol
]t Q)
eifer A
()
[V % IS
vl O
iy O 4
ailad 2
A
So
T B
Y
R
> =
[S 2 &)
[ ]

(=)
[
=}

o~
&)

o
=~
o
I
(o]

[

[a )

<

&)
(48}
8]

/9]

—
g
=]
o
=~
(o]
£
(o]
G4
oy
<
O
o
[+3 B+ ]
o O
0~
(7 Y_
nu. i
‘ :
g L Mn.w
-0 [q]
& 9]
e Q) o
m..s 1o}
PO ol B
it o
O
o Loy
KO S
<
TIRE:
£3 -t w.,“.
=0
m." ~l
o 2
~—~i 2
(3 I
~e} )
~l ks
0 <
N ) ub
~i|
SR
Q1 id 43
(i)
BRI
i ven
f3a] W a2
-t
45,0
[SE
[V W A
o
Qo
Rl o]
- I


http:object'.rc

Y AL L e VS ST Vi v e PR

G. “FAx F220{%), Hoi does the nregyan See CAP for original - i1
wder VRIS SGENTINes 15 nrovsidad racoznico loan. ;j
tlicRnanusiCiitataaactiitasindshiFaslfchnnSishns ;if
of tlizicountietcisaonley ubilitaitne cotnbiiyts _
inteliccuual diezouricas talcncounricaiinstit- -
ticand develozmuent; and sudpart civic '
céicntion and training in sikills required g :
fox ecfrective perticiration in political '
procosses, i ;

L
T. FAA S801(a). How will this laan See CAP for ordginal
encourage tie country's efificris to: . loan. Rl =0
(2) dincreass the f£lz:: of internatiional X
trade; (b) fcster private initiative and 2
competition; () encourzge dsvelapzont :
end usc ci cocozazativiz, credil unicns,
endisavingsiandilocn esscecitvions;
discourage monovolistic vractisns's ‘
i tagfanical effi

i ol el 1 I e e SANR et




will be used to finance
cost overruns of the
original construction.
Precise WLreakdown as to
what element of liquida-
ted and unliquidated
damages '‘the consent
award encompassed 1s not
possible.

Loan amendment funds

scurces.

vavd

B
<
[}
s‘
5
Q
=
=
3
ey
(9]
(0]
2

e
Ci
~

Not applicable,.

Ao

1008 o

. L.
13

av

or;

C-»

mn

-t

{

.
~

Pl

WHO,
and FAO provide
assistance to
Tanzania,

The.

reglonal in nature.
See original CAP for
World Bank,

ProjJect 1is inter-

details.

calw

~sya b

vielo

D

d


http:asristar.we

.
M ovmer mmep
. - <0l

S.

t1
1 I
Cr w
n -
o
1o J
el o
IR ‘:
[ |
(SIS
LI
(9]
",

>

(]
n{Ln
- ——

—

O jON

——

. l.

the possid
econazy,
of subsizm
the extaac
tuted of

8]
(@]
-
=
N
[

by
[
w 0
[S2R o BN o I Ean
[
£}
g peelO
9]
.

20

-

¥.

3

(7]
~
W
g -y ot

R}

(LA T o

o I €5 I < B R LN o Y]

) ﬁ
iy
1]
e et
ry I
[&]
§=
& )
i e
z'é < B

LT
vr -

“
0

3

) o
ct
'-I-

!

L

.

A
-

l=e ™
ct v
IV L

1=
[
v}
v

I w

11
0
3 0O

o

°%
1
)

O cr

NS Y

[&]

s

e

[

-
&}

(J
LRl L S
cr

w ot K g
@]
wi
~

j=re W
v

a2 PSS
CHVI1Le Sy

Gollors?

.
)

lozu is

13
3 -
-

~ =

Y b

!

o

13

)

e 13
~

{0

}

§

1=
1
;u

,_.
i
)
-y
A
2
e
1]
0]

n

-ty (Y

 cr

n

gr i

If the lczn is
oses for constr
on e

t

vy

[p]

[

L.
[vaaral

(2]

ars
(€]

1

~

ouclifi=a

PP
PR ENEA

i
U
T
LS

3
O

B

n L
oo

. b

.
S
[PYoges

= {3

o

83

@]
©

v
reguired

-

)

1!

Amendment will authorize
Code 941 (and Tanzania)
as source/origin.
As_original loan limited
procurement to U.S, and
Tanzanian source/origin
there should be-1little
or'no agverse-halance

of payments.effects.’

U.S.-owned local
currencies are not
avallable.

Not applicable,_U.S.
firm did the A&E work
for the road..

s



,
]

I, ®2\ BS0S{c), Drovide infaor-
nUtYonN mefszirasitoitaelvaken to 3
utud)inolUsSilGoarananticxeessi parsonael
PO DT Ty R R At e Ao PO e = 2N o O
new iftaonss, .

5. SAL3602, Wnztefforts haxe
been mada o assist U.3, snzll busizess
to vanvicicate eguitcoly in tn 1

6, ¥ar 5621. I the loesn providos
technical zssistance, how is private
enterprisz on a ceutract oasis ;
Whilizad? ID ths Tacilitins of other
Federcl agencies will be utilized, in
viiat ways are they particularly suitahia:
are they cossebitive with priveto cnbar-
prisc (if so, explein); and how cen thner
02 rade availahle without unduc inter-
ference vwitn domesiic srogrums?

T. FAz 8811(c). If this loaa
ainualbraclElann HENAERRa Sln o n o e e i
that ohligaies in cxe2ss of F100,000, will
3t be on @ compititive tucis? | IT not, ore
Lhere Tfactors wnich moke 1% imprecticzbla’

e / . v

6, FML S601(n). Dascrids Lthe
cfiorts radel in connzctica with this loan
to eacourage and rfacilitate nurticipsticon
of privase enterprise in schieving the
urposas of the Act. ey

-~

Frocuremcat : -

- 4 ® [ ] ) . .

3o FAan 2&chfe). Uil) commadity
procuranont veé resctroictad to ULS. -
wieept as otherwise deversiined by the

Prosident?

5 p - Y £ .

2. Thh 580L{%)., Mi)l any vars of
thHisionn Laluged i foxabtlliteon=od 45
prozurtit ot adiunted vrices higher
i 5 . e L Tl o ae . H 4 .
chaftt Lo muiie s gniics pravailing i

Y A 5. > ey dyogm 5%
thetULEL ot vias of surshinse?
.-
! - it 2 L}
-~ & L
. ()T
S ; ! ;
- oL .
» g .
" ] -‘o

Not applicable.

Ty TRl B 1 B

P PeRAR T Tt
PRVARCFR IR Gy S5t ()

Page i of 13

Competitive procedures
were used on the
original loan,

Not applicable. -

Yes, Authorization. =
18 requested to al1l¥wi - -
for procurement from

Code 941 (and Tanzania).

No.




-

o
-
ie]
. |
Q
-
—

- B
a,

(]
2
(o]
=

L~

|

wf
L
erl
43
ot ]
[$ 4]
HI ¢ ]

W]

L9 42
cof
a

9 !
—
43 )
(21}

-l 1
~4 ©
=l ks
e v 1
™

O
-] ¢t
fegp 1N
| 1.3
— | £}
L) B9
A 53 Fard]
oo | 52
el BT
»-m i mid
feo]| w2
£)

= -
= el
(4]

o

<

£

-L.
Q
el Q.. d
HEE E
....._ n“_._u
LI ST S 0%
0o 0o P
—_ (¥ wl
1 s~
O A
o w 0
O el
P -~ R
15 |
bt 00~
U woerl D o
Tl 42 L3
143 0O 9 o .
be IS I e
0 G .ﬁ (4] 4]
w13 o -._ 43
L o<y Ao £5
L VRE PRSI/ T & | oM
el 4 U P i
~l L9 al G4 )
k3 g 1 ¥
m. O M el
= m ~ D b §
v £42 G n
M O O (4]
Ly L P S i
D 0O 42 0 42
LT | e | ¥
fid Pyi) fia e~ 3]
o 0O+ A
(g4 &) (o] Ayl 43
O I« U 0 a (@]
-~ O ol 42
4 e
ad 5 e d .
O-«n o O n (=]
ity L |w1|.m.1-

Yes.

TY accaz

o
X
D ol

vhe caouns

Is

o>y
-——

5] ~Am—
DR R LA

a0

4]

used to

0=

s nay

-

T

=)
-
Lol
=
o
A
&
m >
YL
8 Q.
o
o O
O m
o4
[}
43
.—.ﬂ__ s
N O
X 3
0 M
49
Qe
— 2 D
as o
O 41
— 0 &4
& O
a3t
s~
2 U
ke 3
m o
[ <
0 43 0
A et 2
fel
] g
o |'O -
[l B =]
wun | =
Lo I ¥
= a4 (¢}
Da) £y
F.
<5 142 "
0 a2
SERT=C)
N O O
)y
~ O
L)
L I =

S0
~
go]
(-]
Q
-
o=l
2
£
«
2
o]
=
-L -
0 o
G4 7
ol
[T
= .Y
ke
=)
6 -1
o 53
~ <)
(3 ¥
L0
R |
-4
4 g
H=oc
Q
- %,
= | uu.
et
~-| c}
o
(a8 L)
\D| O
@i
5
el e}
T Rl |
=l
<J
=
= -
0% -2
Ler
o
<

[VRLS
W Y]
~ o
W
P> i
(4]
¢)
42 =4
el =l
D
Al g3
5 “
[Py
L) A
s
mn
€) wel
A Sl
42y
= |
Li ha
O
il @
.mu ol
@
o
4
Q)
-2 O
o) fo
(PR
o R
Lo |
2 el
- i
L
e (4]
= b
o~ G
= G

3
n Gy
0 o
0
—
[ [
el -
L 0O
4
i
G =y
Ao
42
o]
~ 0
ci o
(ST
WO
i M
Py O
4 Q)
ol
A 42
b 3
=
~ ol
(e
Q 3
-+ 0
-~ Q
~
i D
[
2R
Lol |
~{ &l
> i

(/]
-
2
o 0
.m -l
5
5 E
@ O
B O
©
w2
o O
> g
AN
€)
{~
)
43
(]
L:
-2
ool ees
| )
fs ) €3
o e |
L} m.h
Qi e
\O; n
42
-l
—~lrs
He)
A_sl g3
| 52
Qi
\Gr |
Wwif=rl
141]
= | R
= |55
S o
[t
e
‘0
- 0
s

i
f

=t
-m o
4+ O
nm o -
- 4
D -{
. 0
-
c:m (
E
H O
o0
B
H_..._n....
W |
mard.w 355
L1 3 D
.@ef

3] 42
*E) e .m v =J

-HM dd s =] )

T 05 e
o dey T
Lon b onoa
42 ) 43 ) 13
RS T
0 G o
(AR S8 R
U ! w
Fl 42 . o e
O v o
o ;-
el .“ o .q....
olstefol o

B 25
L8l (e} 0
ri Q 0 -
O e~ ' a2
g .\k <l

4 (Ze) T
e 2 o I I L 54
O o4 o o
£ vod

G = 2~
L7 I A S R S
£ e e e f

(#F 1wf o
=3 oo G
A=t e Pl efiRel
42 o O £ 2
§2
= QS0 N dIE =
GR Gl i
O 4+ ¥ 2 [

—
(D ~er
2 G
i o ]
sl e
T3 L%
{
sy =
oy
g
£ <3
—
E
-
0 o
ﬂ|_ —
Ao T
~—
- clu
A e}
O \D
| B
L5
= R
LY, =3]
i [z,
)
g -,
i s’

coonanie

PRS Y ET


http:Not1a-p.li

. PAL Czotion 2207n). Wnat staos ra
cesi tanen e i.cure that tha loan will not
Ve used in e menner whiocn, contrary to the
Les?h inlerast of the Initad Ztahtes, proxotes

r assists the foreign aid projects of the
Communist-tloc countrias?

6 FAA Section 536{i). Will any part
of this 1loan te ussd in financing non-U.S.
manufactured automobiles? If so, hes the
requirad weiver been obtained?

7. FAA Section £2C0(g). Will eny part of
2 £

this loan Ye used to ccrapeasate ownars
exprooriated or nationalized prosarty?

LY

any asciztarncz haz been used for svch pur-
pose in the past, has aporopriate
reimbarsenent tean made to th2 U.8. for
sum3 Giverced?

("

8. raA SC' ion 202({7). If twig
project loan, wihiac provisions have bean
nade for ﬂnarw“~ia%e varticinaticn W

LC’.‘_D\_QF.V (,u‘.-.'\.'u’.b

n
'4

—

fa

oF

e

]

[l

1y

1
3

%

el

1

FIEAL

«©

.3

undor ihze iz
eut., for persons wno are sarvine
have sz2rved in thoe recioient country's
armed Torces?

1C. WixdA Section Q0L.b. Does the loa

egreewar b provide foreccnmiisnce with Y. S
shioping requirements that at least SO’
of the grass tonnage of z2ll cormodities
finencad vith funds node available under
this loan (compuied s2parately by
crrosranhic arer for dry bk carriers,
dry cargo liners,. _apd.tankers) be
tronsported on Pl‘raLcjv—ONTﬂﬂ U. S

flaz cn"*"”P1d1 vegsles 50 the extene sucu
vassels are availehlae ot foair and ranson-

o
. iy 1o Yoo s - A
able retes Cor U3, Tlazx vesgels 2nd thet
et 1o groias freignt rovenus
gnpara wvnante Jinanood vith

Tunidds A ol undoer U
trens.-:tci on vy C¢rgbfllw:rs na aoid
Lo or f'or the conefin ol privagely-owned
V.5, Plag 1 vessels?

Loan Amendment will
contain standard A.I,D.
provisions to this effect,
and will direct that the
loan proceeds only be used
to finance a portion of
the overrupns.

No.

No.

Not applicable,

No.

Not applicable,

Qriginel loan &0

provided.



* 11, FAA Section M8l. ias the President No: Tanzania s I
! determinad tuet $h2 recipient country has cooperating with the U,S, =
i failed to taiie sdequate steps to trevent and international 5|
s narcotic drugs oreduced or procured in, or orgariizations to oontrol S|
: transported through, such country from seing narcotic drugs. e
sold illegally within the jurisdiction of :
such country to U.S. Government parsannel . -
or their dependents or from entering the: Ry .
United States unlawfully? . LR :

-—

S e e

12. App. Section 110. Is the loan it
being used to transter funds to world . No.: R :
londing institutions: under FAA Sec. 209(d) Sk "
and Sec. 251(h)?

. ,Iq_"-

! 13 App. Section 601. Are any of these No.
funds being used for publicity or
propeganda within the United States?

14, FAA Scction 612(d) and Section 40 No, .
of PL 93 189 (FAA of 1973). Doas the United
States own host country excess foreign
curreacy and, if so, what arrangements
have been nalde for its release in compliance
with 82ction 4O (FA4 of 1573)%

15. FAA Sectioa 604(d). Will provisions Not applicable,
be made for placing marine insurance in the
3 U.S. if {he recipient country discriminates
against any marine insurance coapany
authorized to do business in the U.8.7

16. Section 29 of PL 93 - 189 No, not applicable,
i (FAA of 1973). Is_there e military i
i - . bese Toowhed (n bhe-retfptent: country T RAAGIA
vhich base was constructed or iag Bﬂiug
maintainzd or operated with funds A
furnished by the U.S., apd.in which U.S. - e e
parsonnel carry our:nmilitary operations? 3
If 50, has « determination been made ‘ y " y
that -the governnent-of ametr reciptent= i = R4 e R e
country has, consistent with sccurity,
authorize! access to cuch military tuge
on a regular bueia Lo bona flde news
madian covregpanients of tha U.8.

- — e e i,

LT, FAA Sectlen 640(e). 111L * Not applicable.
preat bz ade Lo the recipiant nountr"
to pay all or pavt of auch shipping
differentinl a3 45 datomained by the
flecratary OF Co.taaree S0 axist Fatvaen

Juli Letda oy flay vezsel chursapy or
raipnt ralegt




13. Arp, Sectica 111, ¥ill aay

o the l-'-.-.:;"!‘- n32 0 Bl 10 Kunulire
TRITens; O 1eRipieil couniry fros
non=U.8, TPeaswry sources whan eicass
currency of that country is on deposit
in U.8 Treszury?

19. Apn. Baciion 114, Have the
House and Oenate Coxmitices oa
Appropriations bezen notified five days
in advance of the availability for
chligation of funds for the purposes
of Lthis project?

] 3
-
= e
ar
: S S =

Sucsh notifieation will

e pade,




19 TRE BATIER OF ARSIRSATIO Y RETNELL

BELAS Lo TECH CHMARAY
Eadiode?
an SEFSREs  SOKR, B, 3,

waiaaioe

T GaRte. PEAAEE 07 Tamii s
R T

FREATS ©° Fidl
i

e 3. 4mimt Bo & B Sastee sRupeTelisn ahd sRistaing
g polaedned pise® ad suelmiag 3@ e siiy of Batan, Stata
o REadh Geaslima, Badipd (a4 wl HonElas, e Elsisest Bon
(EERDIPEY BAameR @8 am &F apdatdann o Uhe Beiied Bapablis
od Bamgands fas e 4l gitp. A REUTEFEING SRR TR e
Eapeitely o A et Tod BAw Hakad Bupeiiide of Tospemis amiay
B aRaR e wiameea el @t PRy Fonaeed by by Sl Ba®y y &R gy
6 & Pl Seetan Ruusagsenta  asae 230 Pumde essasied 5

R A o e EEREELE WSl Wi TR @it s $;,gi= RSN Nee

L
Thisp o by {141t poHE by R Eladanms @ @3
e 3t bié dil . B a0 SRt dET BAS
Sabitintngd & §. : LTS o gloaa g
vt BAEE & T - Ve 1% Eaap By e R
Al & 3 A ) (R i e bl oz d
g BduR Figdgad nonlng Bk et Toplvacefguyd




Projoct, and all related documnnte (Controct documents) aro
reforred 80 ond ars hereby incorporated herein by raferehsco.

111,

That the Engineer for the project was De Leus, Cathor
International, Inc,, & United Statos eonginecor) eseid Cngincer
did the prolicinary engineering work pertoining to the projoct,
propared the Contrect documents end was Engineer for the cone

etruction of the project ss en agent for the Respondent,

That the proquelification for the tendering of the

Contrect vas Jinited to United States contractorn.

V.

Thatl the qualdiication far the enginecr was linited

to United Stotes Cnglincare.

vi.
et the Contrest fnoazporated the Coonvaic, Technlcel
end Related fssletance Porovesnt betueen the Covernnant of tho
Unkted Bectes ond Whe Cavernnsat of Tenzenia, doved B Fabruary
1968, and eopealaddy Doietona § (u) (d), wid by reference the

UeB,8.0:0, Cipltl Prelante Quldelinog,

vil.
et the Cledssnt oooamaced Lhe voattruetion pregrea
8 62 ek the Fih 23y o® Pugust, JVED e eubataniicily
Copmlefed (52 cenebovotion progtet oo 39 Beach APY3) (hat

L]

- am




cosnoncing on or sbout thu dato tho Clesment commenced ita

work snd thoncoforth throughout the entiro construction progren,
sany disputes and diffsronces arosn betwssen the Claimant on the
en® hand and the Rospondent ond its Enginaer on tha other handp
that the dicputos and difforoncos pricarily arosa out of the
interprotation of tho Contrect longuoge, ite torme and cenditions,
and out of broaches of Contract, oxpreseod end implied, by tho
Rsspondent and Ate Engiﬁnur, and out of variations of ths work,;
ell of vhich subsequently increcsed the Claimant's cost for which
it hos not bueon reioburcod or paid in :ccnrdnnc§ with the
Controct documonts end tho low provnilingy that the disputes Qnd
difforonces botweon tho Claimant and the Rospondent are more

perticulorly dofinod an followys

LIOUIDATED CLATIS

1) That thu.ngrncunnt batiseon tho United Statos of
Asericu nnd tho Respondont and the Controct documents botwsen
the Claloont vnd tha Respundont cloearly uxnmptod tho Claimant
from eny and o)l texes and burdunc of a elmilar naturo; thot,

An purticulor, Gpoolol Condition 777 providos a3 follouc:

MIAXES A0 CUSTONG NUTIES

“Tho cuskens, Gunoue ond dnecone texon treotvent of tho
Coptenckon vt hin s =sannesd UL Lo govexnoed by

';.L TR ‘r; Grid IO tha Eoononin, Tochnical and
Nodatod Anodusenco fAovecnonl hotwuey Sha Gnvevnaont of
Lho Unitod Ulabkes ot ~usraea end (Lo Gavacenent of the

Unftod xt-tc of Tenzupdo vatod Pobiuary Ga L968."
(Ceahon?n haved)

Thoro scations o quatod & She posnographs vhich follow.

'(r) Moy, cupodon, waterdule, ocquipnent or funda &ntro.
dueed TRt o uaﬁui*nd in the Hnitvd loaublic off Tanzania
by Lho Bovesasont of tho Undtod Stales of Awericn, or uny
uonbrantor Pinancau by thal Governiunt, Por purpncos of

o

»
L* |
1

————— e e




any prograa or praject conducted horounder shall, while
such rupplien, materinlc, oguicment or fundo are used &n
Tanzania in connnction with ocueh @ prograa or- projoct,

be exenpt From any taxsee on oynorchip or use of proporty,
and eny other toxes, invostmont or dopoeif’ requiremonts
and currancy controls in the Unitod Republic of Tenxanias,
end the import, export, purchase, or use ¢{ any such
supplive, materials, enuipment or funds in connection
with.ouch a program or projoot shall be cxempt from ony
tariffs, customs dutios, import and export taxes, or
taxes on purchese of property, and any othor taxes or
siniler charges in tho Unitad Republic of Tanzania,

No dircct tax (whather in the nature of en income, proe
Pits, businecs taox or othorwiss) shall be imposed upon
any contractor, not hoving a reguler place of business
in Eact Africm, who io financad by the Government of

the United Statss of Anorice hercunder.®

*(d) All porconnsl undor contract with, or employed by
public ar private organizations undor contract with:

the Lovornment of the United Stetoas of Aoerica, or

tho CGnvornment ovf tho United Republic of Yenzania, or
Pinancod by tho Guvornnent af the Unlted Stetos of
Amorica, who, not bolno citizens of or normally resi-
dent in Tanzenia, wre acesond in tha Unilted Republle

of Tanzania to parforn usrk in connoction horowith and
whoes entrance into the couniry hae been apprcved by

tho Govorpmant of tho Uniiod flepublic of Tanzania, shall
be oxcnpt from income mnd social socuxity tavxse lovied
undor ths laws of tha Unitod RKopublic of Tanzania with
respoct to incuwme upon which they wre obligated to pay
incoms or social socurity taxes to any govornmont and

on first arrival ir tho United Republic of Tenzonia,
ehall bo entitled (o customns privilsacs not less fovour-
able than thoeo prosontly conforred by Iten 144 of tha
lat Schoduln to tho fustews Yorlf? Grdinance, by the
Custons TacdPP (Rsalsslon of Custons Dutiss) (Tochnicnl
Assictanca) (Gunerol) Order, 1965: end Af specifically
providod by the projact nereomsnt, tho benafilt conferrcd
by tho Private floter VYehicles Regietrotion Var (Technlcal
Acoiviuare Exoudtion) Orden, 1965. lena of the supplies,
noteriale, or cguipment uacd for tho purpocos of the
projrct shall be tronsferred or suld for use in the
Uaited Republic of Toenzonic without ho wriditten porinission
of tha Conmdaglonce of Lueloms end Choiscy, vno will only
authoriza thoe weoasfor artor paycont of any dety involvad,
unlocs the ftrenefor oy calo ie o tho Governwent of Lhe
United Republie of Tanzonin who chall have first priority,
or othiy cpproved usor, abt o price to ho epgren” with the
Controctor or by veluation by an indupendent Laseosor.

S7he Cuntractar viil be pornlited {0 re~oxport tho duty
froo itran froo of cupant cuty, rrovided thut ell such
re-axponi. shall b esoplotod withla ninsty deys follouing
diabo of woccptonss of the vopite Yho Centractor will bo
roquired Lo pay @i neeral ocuby on hic inported itons
that biova not bean re-oxported within e akova gpecifiod
nincty-aay pordods Thio Contrector shall bouw all chargog

n(‘h



fncurrud 4in thy importotion of all itoms rePerred to
above including port end lightsrege dues, pilet charges,
exployer harbour duas end vharfogg.

*There ochall bo no rostriction by tho Governmont of the
Unitod Ropublic of Tanzanie on tho free convertibility
of local currency derivad from tho sale of duty fruc
itoms in accordanco with the above roquiromente."

(Enphasis Addad)

The U.S.A.1.0. Capital Projecta Guidalinos applicable ta the
sald projoct state in pert:

"This clause (in the ceso of contracts to which tho
govornment of the borrower country is a perty) confirms
to the controcior the oxtont of Lits exomption of innunity
and that ot i:u persunnnl from finuncial llability for
all taxes, cucstocie, dutics and thn like imposed by or

in borrowor counirv. To the oxiont the govoramont does
net provides such oxsaplion or inaunity (including the
case of a private Lorrover) the contract will provide
that wl) such tuxac, cu.tons duties and tha lilio on or
with reopect to tho coniracior or 1to personnel shall ba
shoun us a locel curroncy expoencu oend thoss wuill be
roimbursed (os poid in the Cilrst instance by borrower)
Prom borrouwonr'e local currency funds. Tho contract
should; &8 spocifised in the loon cgroement, letterc of
fmplescntation, or olher rolated docuinonis, cnumerate

the taxvus, custons, duiice cnd $ho like subjsct to thie
provisfon (those will nssanlly pet include toxes ine
cludsd in othor local costs and nov rveadily identifiable)
and provido for esealation for eny ncw or incroased tuxes,
custons, dutics and tho Like or cny cxisting tax, custona,
duty or tho like incdveztontly roé cnumorated. VWhore it
is imprecticehle to enunorzate and/or compute toxos,
custony, dutice ocnd tho liko, tho contrect moy gpoclfy

a puccuntage of the contrect pricu, to be payable in
locald currency by tho borrowvor, Such percontaos must bo
approvaod by L0  This ciloves wlll wppear in wll cone
obtruciion, cnginoering ond othar perofogsioncl serviceg,
guipnont and comnodity noleted corvices, cuch as
ircidunial servioo., armirants,®

(Epphnests Addoed}
Tho Contract decunonts furthor provided, coprescly 2 by
implication, thet tho Rsgpondent was 0 wwusive vy Fuag,
rovonuos oz othae such funue {ren tho Clainant os o rosult of
the United Ghobkog f4nasced rood construniion projoct and that

P any such {evoe weve ceslocbed by eny ngoncy of the Respondent,



that tho Rempondent couvdd reinburse tho Clelwanty that, &n
pasticulory Cha Cleirant vag oxoupt Pou Gha burdong of the toxas,
duties, loviog, fasa ond othor turdenn of tarvation or efwilor
chappes cs Scantiffod &n Exhlbit Noe §, lacluded with tho
Cleimant?o letter of 22 Suno 1973,

That 4n broceh of tho ondd Conbeact tho Respamdont has
colliscted [rom the Clelmant tuxeg, dutiosns lsvies and othes Peos
ond chargus os Adantificd an Lhs codd Cehlbdt See G Ln tho principal
oun of Shae G71,396/98 ar & &ho eum of (V0,567,013 that the caid
principal oumy adonp with agarosricto svorhead and profit with
dntorcet 4o quantificd Exhibit Ay hozuto, end tho Cladment
hozewdth domands paymons of tho cubotanang balbnoo with intorost
b 5% until tha oens ic pasd in fulls

2) Thot @0 e rooult of (ha invelwdeent/of Undied Statoo
dollore dn conmaction wilh the project, iho Funﬁkcct erprossly
wndfor by ir;;;)licatitn. provided o a convonalsn pato of 7010
Yanyenian ehillisnge o en2 Unitod Siatog dellae and the proporéions
of poymante codo undee Lho Poynond Cosbifientes wero computod ond
podd ob Chic yoto or on this haolye

that s a-rondt of ha diesuins ond difforenooss
horadnabovs oot Pordh ond boreinafien follcwing, the £latnant vap
reogudsed und Pazcod tn Copeefor uaoenondal emounte of Unitod
Lwaloe doklons Go Yaneonbs €o Lode facns the peodoct and oa
Ciear sooeeion of Cornnios on eoned ef G flocpondens converted tho
Uperadoenot toddens b o Len aihiny Ghon (0 ebdsnictod omnueesion

eeo Ag whuneiion of s arcsnoeod end feadded tevns of Che

pppeenenbs efeliagd holunen fhe poveden ond bn eonkeedletion
ul Gl Fondslmet s Loleepredeiien af ihn Conbeants  Cuhibit 6,

AT Wle 12 qeam ety {n S
aoectap Ghul £ modnoined coound thob 6ho o e e



Rewpondent hes collacted from tho Claimant to date s 4n the
oun of She. 307,190/49 or $42,704.19; that tho sald principal
sum with oppropriate overhead and profit vith intorest at 9%
fa quantified in Exhibit C, hureto} thot the Claiment horgwith
demands paymont of the outstanding balance with approapriote
intoraot until tho came ies paid in full,

T a Bum‘;r?

3) That during the Claimznt's sonofrugtion work tn “~—— 7/
oerly 1969 an unexpectad and unanticipated olergensy arons
when theo construction ¢f ths roadsay intersoectud a pipoline
operated by Tezama Pipeolines Ltd,; that the intersaction of the
pipsline and rondwey created such an unsxpocted and unprevidod
Por hazard that the Enginser iscuad a Stop Order wherahny the
Claimant was forbidden from working on or noar the pipolino
until sulteble arrcragemonts wera meds with Toazemn Pipulinos
Ltd; that ons of the errsngements eventunlly workod out was
the* tho Claimont was to socure approstimately £1,000,000 of
insurance to insure the pipsline company against damage; that
it wos spacifically understood end cgresd betweon the Cluimdnt
end the Engineor end the Caovernment of Tanzonie that the
unoxpected and cdditlonol dnsuranco would bo obtained at the
Rogpoadent's costy that on or ebout the 13th day of Jduly
1972, tho Cloinent Lnvobood tha‘Rcspondanﬁ Chrough ito
Fngincor end wyent for the coat of the Lucurenco in tho sum
of Shse. Z200,575/G%; that tha Coninese Parcnsdad tho soid
favoice to (he honpnpdane with his gecamdundations that the
inveicos bo paidp  €hat tho wald sun hes been duo tho Cloinsnt
siuny un ex oboot L Junt LOY2 es o reculdt of tho owprossed
coreonont bobtocen the porlficop  Lhot cho Clginant bhorowith

vonmnds thot &6 hoam and resovor fron $ho Rocpondont the

u?b



principal oun of She. 200,375/05 oxr $27,%07.39 with interant
at the rate of 9% from 1 Juno 1970 until tho caid sur has
been paid in full, as quantified on Exhibit D, hezoto.

4) That undar tho tarmo.of the Contract u&?!%'n the \
partiso, tho Claimant ‘wes required to abtain all of its nuto%\

wobile insurance from the Nationol Incurances Corporation of

- -

Tenzania, an sgensy of the Respandant, and i%{ ec didy that in

-

early 1972 the Nationsl Insurance Corporetion of Tanzania
unilatsrally concelloed or withdrow comprehensive insurance
coverage on some or all of the Claimsnk's vahiclesy that after

the withdraeal of ths inouranco, two of tho Claimant’s vehiclog

e e

wers damaged (or destroyod) in the oum of Shs. 82,900/~ or

$11,545.965 that as a result of the Govornmenital action 4n }
wlthdrawing the 4insurance, which was not fnreaéagblo at tho
time of the Claimant's tendor, tho Cinimqnt has auffdrad damagos f
Jn tho said cum und-herewith domznds paymunt of tha caid principal
sun with 2ppropricte overhecd end profii with intoroet at 9% _'
fron 4 Rugust 1572 yntil padd in Pully es qu&ntif{qq iﬂﬂ/_,/’ﬁl
Exhibit €, hercto.
T
5) TYhat prior to the tendur, the Cloirgnt had nogotiated

with ito fuol eupplies to puschass fual et of stetod price to be

gelivornd o tha fjob site, end durling tho Xiiticl poricd of the
conotruction proneon tho Cloicont ccouged iz Pued ocupply fron
£580 Htondard TVunzenin, Lids el o fixod pyrlzo FOB fob eitog

that &n or ebout Pey of 1770 the Rospenoantie lisansing nuthority
rcefuscd Co zonowe LSSDYe liconce une Brst Africen Rodleays
Cerporation, o Cowrensnoatal ageney, tuok ovor the tronsportaticn
u? the fudd nb s dnobasss o Cesloht prinns which couood the

Cloduant to poay unaxpopiscd Credeh? charges Ao tha cum of

< ‘D"n


http:U11545.96

Shy, 940,630/35 ar $131,008.12, mll Lbcnuaa of the actions of
o Roapondont'. agencicaj that ygg—ggginnuntgqugbg*prnJact
hes ruled on numerous occasiono that tho Claimant'a chargss
againot tho Rospondent vore proper end on sesveral occesions
tho Respondent has diraectly acknowledgod the corraectneas of
the Cleimant's charges, Exhihite F end G, horetoy that the
Claimant horowith domandg theat it have end recover from tho
Rospondont the prinoipel sum of Sha. 940,638/35 or $131,008.12
elong with eppropriate overhood ond profit with intorest ot
95, as quantified on Exhibit H, horata, AR

6) That dus to extoasive snd unvipocted ropfir end re
construction work requiraed of "the Claiment aloyg with varietions
ap it progruseed in its construction worl, unoxpactod quantitios
of 80/100 bitumon wero regquirod at on increased cost in ths
troneportation of the bitumen and at un increesed cost of the
product {tsolf;j that tho Enginoor recognized in writing that the
incroasod costa of tranoportation and of tho bitumen Ltself wera
oxtre unavoidoble costs dncurred in the procurement of the
bituuwon for such quantities usod in oxcosc nf those specified
und/or forvsoen by thoe Contrect and cubsuguont Variaotion
Ordars; that tho Englaswsr rocommendoed to the Ragspondent that
the charge bao pald cs an extes verlebion op o o rosult of
Govornmental cvotion vubeeguent to Gho tendery Ghat tho oxtra
diroct cocts incurred by Che Cluinent wore She. 129,744/24 or
TL2,uT0a23 for tho coch of Gronuporéobion cnd She. 146,226/50
or (17,880,70 Fer the coct of the biiemen fteelfy that tha
Croduent domando YHhet 44 houvs end rocover froam the Reopondant tha
vald principcl suns sleny clth epprepelete ovorhsed ond profit

with fntorost ot 99 sa quantifics en Exhibite & and J, herolo.


http:8131,008.12

7) That durdng tho const:ué@ on progroem en egency of the
Reospondonty to uit, East Africon fuilwsys end Herbours, raofuged
snd falled to traonsport coment fol the Claimant at tho rate
occheduleod ond aa Claimentfe schodulo roguirody) that as a result
of this GCovernmontal action end In order to minimizo the
Clstmani's and ths Rosgpcndcnt'c damagess the Claiment treneportod
tha comant by truck % sn incroano in coot of She. 93,785/45
or S13,062.043 that the sadd enount L8 Jusily due uﬁto the
Claimant as a veriation ar va & rosult of Governasntal action
and domand is hurewith micoe that the Claimsnt be paid the saild
principol sum along with copropricte overhoad and profit with
intorost at 9% as quantifiod on L:hibii K, herato.

8) That prior te ) lune 1971 tis Cluinant won shipping
ite comant to the Job cite by r»cil atf/a epecifisd Trolght
rato ostablichad by an ogency of tho/Governmont of Tonxaniag
to wit, Eest African Railluaye and Harbourss that by unileteral
acténn, tho said agency {ncreaccd the froipht prico on or about
1 Juns 1971 ehich rosudiod &n tho Cladnmant’s poying unoxpocted
“frodohlt ratoo totalldng She. 124,275/60 on 517,308.58; that the
Junoxpncted vurimticﬁ $n price i fustly duc the Cleimant a@s a
varsuotlion or oy the goruld of Govavnmontal cctlong thot the
Claicant doaa horuby cunand thed &4 have end vecover Prom tha
Reppondent the pripcisal cin of Shoe L2G<75/60 ax $17,700.58
along with cpprosrlods evorhoed ond profit vith inLezoet at 9%
ao guentitiod oo Exhibit L hereios e

. NS

8) Yheb bondnndng So tho O ; Gif 1971, tha Eoot
RPricon Lollunye ood Hithours could nnt/ét uld not huvo tha
coprpllify or roeiysed o tranepant bliomen @9 the Claloant's

Job wilay ghat fo exdue {0 olindndro Lha Clolcant'e cnd tha

an lo “



Reopondant's damoges end 4in axder to cuntinus on a reavopebleo

progress othudula, tho Claimant shipped bituesn by eea from

ffonbsoa to Dar os Salann end thon elther by rail ep roed to,

ths projoct citej that by reason of ths unoxpssted Governmontal

aotion ond by reason of a varintion cnd implicd warranty that

the Cleimant could got roasonoblie and normal fredght ssrvice,

tho Cloinant incurrod additionnl teansportation ceoots in tho

amount of Sho. 302,622/36 or $42,120.115 {hat the Cluiment

herowith demands thet it have and recover fren the Respandent

tho said sum along with appropriatz ovorhead and profit with

intorost et 9%, ga quontifisd con Exhibit H, hereto.
10) That duae to tho extnnsive end unnupmctuu'rgfair end

reconstruction vork slong with variations ordered by the Engineer

and the ilaspondent during Lhe cenctzuction of tho project, the

Claimant was eventuazlly unahle to ob*ain tha cverrun of bitumen &n

East Africo and had to Lwport tho snmo tzem tha Middib Eaat, thoreby

incurring additionel costs in tho cun of Shs. 230,679/80 or $32,128.11)

that the Epginoee hud recosmendud tu tho Rospendant thot 46 pey

tho Claoidnont compensnticn for tho uiire unovoidablo increcced prieod

in the procuccrment of bitunen fer such cucniities in oxcoss of

thooe epecdifiud or forovorn by the Controct ond oubscguent

Vorlotion Ondevs, but the Responduah hoo Poilcd end refugod o poy

Choa Cruioent cnd the Clafmenid borewfSh dowands Ghat &6 bave onpd

vooover fren Ghs forporderns the soht prlnsiped cun along whth

opprepeiake cvernectd ot peollt olih dntarect b Gils us

quv"ffiud on Frbeodls U e Lo .777) /
\
J dWlE) Thee on e bovisiu Lo duly BUVE . Lhe Baglnios doteenined

ghat oxaeneive pobehing o povbions of ho cenplotod soaduay wio
noctemuy el Lol pogoby of wook caoty S Gha moen ond pubigradn

uas  reguiead  duo b uscepcibued polld conddiione and/or



inadogquate design of pevament structurus, all of which wans
cutoido tho Claiment’s contractual rospona$bility; that the
Claimant vas diroctod to calculeto its diroct cost on tho

bagia of unit pricos end ®day work¥; that the Clalaant did
calculate {ts edditicnal and unexpcctad costs for the zapair
vork on the ocaid rate and submittnd thoe direct costo to the
Regpondent in the eunm af Shs. 1,292,720/313 that the Raespoundont,
-recagnizing ite rosponsibility to pay for the diroet costs, has
paid the Cluimant on eccount the cum of Shs, 320,775/78, lomving
a nat principal balonco dua the Cloimant in the sum of

Sho. 963,944,933 ar §134,254.163 thot tho direct cost doos not
includo any indirect cost oo hercinufior ecot ftorthy that the
Claimant hcrowith domands that it have znd rocover fram (he
Ruspondont tho waid sum 0f Sha, 9635,944493 or $134,256.16

ulong with appropriato overhosd ond prafit, with intoreat at

9% from 24 August 1971, ag quentificd on Exhibit 0, horoto.
s

)
Ok , 4 f
¢ 12) That upon comagazing the zj7ﬁtruc€10n of tho project

it bocona avidont to tho Elaimant ond Aha Enginaar that the
Enginour did not hove cufflclent fescon bo perforn Lt
onplnooring ohliuifons and on wurousont waa reachod betwesen

tho Cleiment ead Gho Beepondent {tho Engirccr) that tho Cloinant
would parforn come cnpincoriog wesit for the Hospondant in oxcoos
of Clodnuntte ohicablunu under Lhe Contzocty thed 4R wae funthow
opocilicolly corveod st tho Ciafoint could be poda for the
g onqdnzoyiey vonk perferead Gy L0 my o eubyn end as «
vaciubiofy end A% e cascod bobweoon Lo partiog thot the
Cledmont vouldd Lo pold (ov Chio eudve enplioccing vorie a6 ¢ho
veko af Shae 3,500/ pusnduy; Uit suhaeonent (o tha gate of

Gt coresnnah cwncoendng b Cleinzatte poniorping ontoo

o LD -


http:quantif.Ad
http:9134t254.16
http:G134v254.16
http:963,944.93

onginsering work, the Enginver arbitcarily iosund Variation
Order flo. 11, wheroby 4t unilator2lly reduced the pr.co of the
anginooring eork from She, 1,600/« por day to She. 1,436/= por
day;  that ae w rosult of tho engineszing work porformed by
ths Claindnt gs o vardation. through tho period commencing in
Docembor 1968 and ending in about April of 1972, the Cluimant
incurrad unpaid costo or oxponses {n the sum of She. 632,357/45
or $88,072.70, which romaina unpaid; that tho Claimant horee
with domands that it have and reccver from the Rospondont the
said principel sum along with intercot at 9% frow tho let of
Juno 1970 until peid, as quontificd on Exhibit P, horoto,

.
13) TYhat in nbout Scptembor 1968, the Cluimant ;Eéﬁggé:

lands owned by the Guvornmant of Tanzenia, sald lands buinf
docatod odjacsnt to tho project, for Cho Claimant's camp ‘nite)
that in ordor to-obtein tho lende for its comp odto tho Clelwent
was roguirod to advance tho sum of Sho. 16,996/~ to. tho
Regionel Enginaer, Minigtry of COmuuuicﬁtiunu and Works, Hboya,
for tho coquiaition of tho lendos that the edvanco to the
Regionpl Enginnaf vap node undor the spocidfic undorstanding
that thu Cloiment uould bo roigburoud tho sald oum Porthuith
bacause of the aoblintlion af' the Revpundont, under Clouso N-5,
fnendnent to tho Canteaot Duzunenko, cated 16 July 1960)

vhut tha Enpinoor xoguoseed Chat Lbto pedncipely thu Raspondant,
reiabures the Clainent for (ho unespoctud axpoanoo but Gho
Rewpondant hae feiiod cod avlfveed tao Ldku.ﬁhﬂ pedobniz gonont
srees oguenta by the Lapluese and tho Clatnondy that the
Clodmant hoennwdth dusendn (Lab 46 huvz ead rocovoy from tho
Recpundent tha prinalpel eun of Gho, L0 006/ e ox §2,227.04
edong with ovarhived ard peolie vith foboront ot 9% feon

20 Sephtabuz 1060, o quanliiiod gn Lublitit Uy horobos

-~ l:} *




Contract documents reeds as follows

Siisit (2 e ey st
o:.ovullln epproved by the Cagisser's Benree
totive which havs a winlin
ot 951 of vaxirun denaity,* m socey)
That subsegquent to the Cleluwnt's coamencing L1ts senstivetisa
work, it ves deteralned by ths Clalesat end the Caglawer et
bocausa of the scarcity of the anticlpeted avellshls o bebase
solle under the Contvash, that the Clalseat wauld beve (e e
neteriels of & rocky charsoter ehich weyld sake the working of
tha subebnee natoerials vare difficult then had been eavisiensd
or required under the Contrscty) that the Caginesy specifically
sdvicod tha Claisant crully end in sriting ea 10 EBevenber 1970
in part o8 Folloesy

*Thu Contractar has voloed his eplnien thet the
L_r!v fh*r -ul-”_;-_r _-; ":.lr—-.‘-'{ - ‘hlv\..-!ub EPNIFE
niins s 2 (AR 14 };-_l_ani:i ngn -I?L-ﬁm

& CWs BTN -‘
: " ; T —\u
'iﬂ!n.a\; L‘iﬁ ,v::' :J. LI " 124 ‘-.. :\:ﬂ I : ‘Hﬂ
o -~ bos iy 9 3 3 ) . =
cg:_ t--r'_‘;!" - = e -t '-v.:l':-’ o s#_“-m
gl Buniinnl e e -, - Edy liin POERY £SiFEG3 “iil
rRTeWE = = o7 re EE (3 S e = .‘!‘-‘I
TAS M e ‘* 5 Aty 7 N -I-ﬁrt*:.':'-«-%ﬁ ,
EWs T wmEoE wEE S m E ¢ . . AT ST T tﬂt“’ﬂ;‘t*‘t ‘+‘h
verguitly i Ehiy ¢ ad I A5STAER 4
T L SN VAR i T T T W TR 190
&“:’l‘l:ﬁ'ﬂ"_:'. " #L- - -m'—--.‘-' = 4 9Er - S i t iu .
0 VLA i i ASUIEcbe 1R LHRLADEE B ‘Mir- i

cugnested Lu tha Conatraocer L4535 Ko uee & grisale
L0 goreEdn wuf U pestolize &% the souRge,

"Tho Controate® hos ehaen Lo hicul &hd ol yun
netovded oot Whe reese Vo patspial 16 vegy

bouldrey cowi e 0 Aat of vauk ard c2)sy dvrling
CUb=LLED Vind gautinge L o Leen unaiiliotally
repovted o 1, nuinnne thas o Contzegter Antonids
Lo clolis foy eaien cout 3 End ot of tiet bovcuse of
tha firficediy In o -:, iina 2 Inuldeev rprhiahien,
ia Lantre vdit bsas kn g .utl thas l.'a v put
vdel, 0 o & hir e renting | in Mdn recpeot

go oyaous iy el end r“.Jn; ‘u ﬂaugc}nq f
pulbehlie v imd off | ';S: ¥ £ IH atupict gith

Lho deest cond o Uen end posey Lo the copluyoed,

'l"' \ ] [ ' " gt 9 ‘o ..c't!bil, 5 "...:

g ! gt RN EeT] FHFS S s t])

Plommer g g e PR YT S F—

Yhat @2 0 rosodt ofF U savhatlon 40 the voo of Lhe unsuitilln

bubebazo patorfol, Lha Civluant oiffered wrzcot dosnpon In Lhe

w 4w




won oF S L SVESR/e v B219,300,08) (500 denand hae Deen
Sals by U Dlaloent wpen the Tespasdiest Far the wid sl bt
5% Sapaaaant hee Teilied w7 P97uead and oi1l) Padls o
efeams, shihoat Jesk sswas, W pey the seee o0 & werlstion
B G & mpploseRtal spresEcsti  taat the Clalasat beresy
Shibade UREE 1L bewe aRE pabueer Tren the Reapendint (he see
of Sinee 3,572,550 or T209,000.00 with fatevest ot 97 fres
P 3w AFT, a0 eaaiified en GniMAL B, besein,

13) Tt wwider the Sarus of the Qemtaeat The
pRrties, Uie Clalonss esd peoclaed S farsiss weid for
Caginearte wid o8 o ebewt e pav ooty 105t devlee the
Mfetise of the amtrssi tha Digtaes sad 130 Clalavmt oaew
Cinampely APpeListed, Sul Svvay mosoveiate, & flzed cgresnst

e ] |
S —

8 8 150 ehmaged Fad (he wae of Uha wilislee ad e Intevin
PRyeal WEAS By TR Rispandent e sithanl pie jelles saasereisg
Ihe Fiial aamnt Sad wadiy W40 14551 that (he prisciaal easeet
elalred hegelnended, FoRicaenilsg s mniess vehisles fevnlshud
faz @ Setal of 574 welilale wraths, 1 She, 1,950,2M0/40, less
Ve saduat pela 9 fcts of S0, )00, 54/00, leaving e balancy
g of Shae DL, 00400 e TH04:080.70) (et b Clalsant
Ferivnith Qafzsde (8 Ry €nd veesiar Towa (o Besapsaind tha
eal priselpad oo ollh Jolerest of F5 Meen L 2dy 1509, e

CUAREITEOE P S0 BEE U bawely,

'] I
8. )8) Thas euendlfic® s ¥or uighalt *ropied hoes Cole
talnsd In Coutiart Lastia & ji o B opiiraliatiad tha ues of
Btatypa) pomeetea peaseartn Coey thy teala cfiv (epakiole edéad))

ILuaver,y U Ui of U Fisls fosn s tiyplo pit nesvod ty
$2 untaticloutary Prun o redosiion cland; Jus end frea a

pretuel quallity efondzeling 623 6 vrala) ansueal via 1eashad

-




betusen the Clelsant and Mr. Moy Hoblecon, Prejeot Henagor and
sentor officiol of the Cnginesr otutloncd in Tenzenia, thot
Ltha Clalsant could or would utilize & miziure or blend of the
Uyols matorisl and neteriale fron the Hets end Chinals arcas
80 98 Lo produce an scooptable oixy thet the Project Nanugar
for the Enginoer sgroed that there would ba no price Aingreane
for the upgreded seterial but that the Clalsant wauld be pald
tha sdaltional heuling expenses) that based vpon the oral
sgrecnant, the Clelsant did utillze suitahle paterials in
tha bland fron other sollo pite mnd Incurrod additional heuling
expensas In tha caount of She, 507,700/~ or 870,733,163 that
the Clafoant vorifice the wvariction §a writing eltr snolhar of
the Cnglnessr's vopresentotives it the Enninser'e othor
riaressntative denled the alaln bogeuso Lts senior represantotive
had theretefore departed Tanrealin elthout vorifying er toducing
the verbal variction to exiting; that ths Clalseat's clain
aad denand For the ;atta heullng arpensea has not bLoen denisd
by tha sald Projost Nencgar whe nede Lho aprocasnt end eha 1o
slil) soployed by the Unginces rad Lhe ocld caount fs nae tue
o L2 Clainant us en Yocoount ctotad,® and ae o variatlen
that the Clalnoal donando Ut A5 have end rogovear T2on the
Respondent tho prinsips)l tun of Gha. 007,500/« or 870,338.)¢
winng with overbund ond profil vith Interost ot 25 fron ) 6D
: s B8 guantifried on Labidbit T, heseto, _

- ‘f '

A7) Yiwh pzaor tu wad nt Lhn Ces the CLELSCRS subuitiod
fts tonder, AL ven thy 2uzion oY preatico Lo poy Tunzenian
woibiotn end Mloareze oy eatuol houra erind odbh ons ond @
hadf tinee the yegudar huusly raio tor cooh houd of corht boyory

uight hourn pur beul diy cod ene cod o hedl' blzoa U rogules

M&G.




hourly rotn for sach hour worked beyond fiva houre on
Snturdayay thut oftor tho construction progran commenced.the
Cloizent proceoded to pay Tanzenian employcos in eccordance
with thae custom end practico provailing up to about June of
'19691 that in or obout June of 1969 n complaint wes made to
tho Respondont, through the principal labar offfciel in the
Hboya aren, cuncorning tho Saturday work ond tha prcbnr
Guvernmont officfal rulod and hold that the Claiment had to
pay Tanzanicn omployses for oight hours work on Saturdays
inatond of flva hours if tho empleyeas reported to worky that
tho ruling ond directive of tho Respundrntts egancy roquired the
Claimant to pay each Tanzunian crployes for three hours "work®
olthaugh tha Claimant did not rscoivo ony bonefit thorefronm
und the oecploycos did ro work for tho “pay time"; that as a
rooult of {ho unoaxpoctod eetion ﬁf tha Government after the
dato of tha fender snd tho slgning of ths Contract between the

partice, tho Clolnant has beon harmod and damagod 4n the eum -
(30 1ve /o X w), 782 83

donunde to havo end gocover from tho Hespendent tho sasd i

principal cua along with ovorhood end prefit with iniorest et

Uiy oo quantificd onp Exhiblt U, hezoto,

erE 16) Vhat prfor o and at tha dato of taondor tho epoci-
F};:tiunﬂ f'or the projous soquired a oubstential enount of
vosuhod ctone oy vook Uo be ubilizod &n tho construction peogren
ead oo o pont of o ewrchald pogrogato coquircment .and o part
o tha Anducosin® so pate the tercler at the lowsat ponalble
price, Cho Hocpandent cpeedficelly ond cxnrosply providad in

Lhe Contrant ostuseydo that tho Gisinant cauld upa the Vwava

guesRy wdto fden’ A8ed ool docated vdthin the Cantroact

« L0 -

of Sho, -BUSFRTD/40 or $1125166+905 that tho Claimant horeuithf-:;j o

-




docurcnto; that the Respondent further exprossly warranted,
covonanted ond agesod that the Vwawe quarry oito hed a

"provon quantity of 250,000 tono® of suitable materianl which
could bo usod or utilired by tho Claimant in its quarry and
crushed aggrogate oporationss that based upon the sxpressed and
unsquivocal condition and ropressnitation in the Contract, the
Claimant prococded in en attempt to develop the Veawa quarry
cito into a sultable quarey oparation immediately upon commencoe
ment of work on the project; that in the early exploratory
process the Claimant sdvisod the Enginser and the Respondent
that tho Vwouwa querry nits apporontly vaes unsuitabls for a
quarry operation end thet it did not have the proven quontity
of quarroble stones that tho Respondont and the Engineer
Inoicted that the Claimsnt proceod to develop the guerry eite
and the Claimant spent cpproxioatuly four wonths work in and
pround ths crea hafore tho Engincor finally concodad thot the
vite was nol as oxprosely cot forth in the Contract documants
and directod thz Cloiment to develop onothor quarry sito
locatod ot 2 conoldorable distanco fronm the Vwowa sito) that

in attemnting to dovalop the Vwewua quarry site the Claimant
oncounturod dircect expenscs and donopss in the emount of

Sha, 329,658/98 an $45,913.505 that the Enginecor has stated

In eniting thab tho Sloinent’o chorpos srs #fadr® ardioing out
aof o bzuooch off Cenireet oo e verlaliieny that the Cladment heroe
eith camends thet L6 heve oad recover of e Aessunuont the
podd prinsisal cus clony vith overhoad ond profst with intorest

ab 950 Fran L Suky 19389, va cuentiticd on Exhibit V¥, herotu.

o ,.8 L.



19) That socuzcing o the Enginzoz's computetions,
thu Cloirent wes roguised to Pinioh the projetd on or obagut
6 Fobruery 1972 and cunsoquently the Enginaser and ths
Rospondent choarged and collocted from tha Cleimant the eum of
Sha. 1,161,000/= or $161,699.17 Por iho poried Prom 6 Fehruary
1972 through 30 March 1972, whon tha project wouw substentielly
complstod; that in esoresing llguldetod damsneo againnt tho
Claimont thoe Enginozr end fhe Respomcisnt fadled cnd rofuoced
to take into considornbion that tho Respradent hod browchsd tho
Contract on numorocun coccosions ss héreinadbova oot forth and
69 will bo chovn haroinafine, which 2cid broschoe, both ox
preased and implied, roeulicd in tha tseccement being a penaltyp
that bocauce of ths brcecheos af Contrecet, ucriaticna and
cctions of the Covavvaendk threoughout tho vatire construction
program, the sonior zepreserietive of the Englnoexy stationod
in Africa vorbally Tdvisod and confirmed with the Claipant,
ropresantotives of U8R 1uls il & consulfant or wdvicor of
tha lindctry of Commuplcotions end Hankoe that the ngeeosumsnt
of Yiquidatod domages cprlnoté tho Cluaimaoné wvos not epplicable
end that ino extenslens should be ellived oo oe o elinminuke
ey licguidated derngueg that ho Clalooad herowith demonds
that &6 hovo and roeouss Ghe sold pefucinald eun horetoforo
vlthhold oo colleetcd by Gy Hecaanndont ns Liouidated
danogus Grong with ovorhesd ond prolit cith intoruast ot

Gootpan 53 Gereh L0V oo rantifiod on Cshibit W, haroto.

‘up"


http:t161,699P.17

viil.

YBLINUIDATED CLAINS

That fmsediately after commencing work on the proJject
snd throughout tho Lifotixe of tho construction progrem, 4t
vas ascorteined on a moss or lucs daily beails that the plans
end doeign of thoe roadwuy were incdequate snd defective; that
in attempting to conotruct the projfoct the Claimant oncounterod
nunozous end continuding nbstucles end werictions on an overe
lepping tasls which ceuecd the Clainont to incur incrsased
conts vhich woure not forccosablo ot {hoe ¢ino of tho tendorg
that tho result, in terun ef dolev cnd disorganization, of each
of tho mattors hereina’icr raferrod to; was o continuing ona
and hud o "rippling® cffoct threughout the Lifetime of tha
Job beseuro us cael nmattor or ovont occurrod its conosguonces
were nddad to tho cumulative conocquoncos of the metter which
proceded it ond it 4o thorofore Lwmproetical, it not impossible,
at this tine Lo creocs {ho udditlenc} exporico causod by dolay
or divovgonizution duc to tny one of thoso mattors in Lcolation
Cron any of the othor mattyrep howovory; tho Clofient rospocte
fully requoste thol, busod upsn the cvidence, the Cleinmnt
heve ond rocovey of tho Dorpondont dndividusd ewards 4n rospect
ta the Individend Stems of fho entive eledn vikeh con bo dealt
vidith in isuluiinu ard Gocraslamentad coepd ‘o pogpeont of the
rewadndor of the fouogolng ond felleulig ¢3ning ve g compocito
vholu,

Thit the roliouidsted cialee cre pose porticulorly

defined ond et fesbh e (s1lansns



1) Stan Ordeze

Thet early in the construction propror certain direct
coets wore incurred conceztdng the pineline croseing vhich
reculted in diroct domanes arieing oyt of thoe insurance prowiumss
homover, as a rogult of tho unoupsctod ovont aof the conflict
of tho olignment of the reoad wilth the Tezana pipeline, the
Engdneor isousd a Stop Order vhich dnterrupted and intorforred
with tho Cleinani'e planned schodule end this had 8 continuous
and rippling effact throuphout the entirs oparation uhich
indiroctly end directly prolenged t£hy vork end inoreesod ite
cost} that ae a rosult of tho Step Ordsr, and concurrenily
with it; o Variation Ordar wus issued wharoin certain physical
protecclve measuros wers made oy e vardetion to protect the
pipolino which, elong wvith tha Stop Order, increosod tho coat

o and the timo.of completion of tho project.

Thet gsubaoouent o commoncessent of the conctxuction
pregeem, the Enginser iccucd ons of wowe edditional Stop Ordors
bacouas tho Claimant wan prococddng fantor than thoe Engineer
could deelon, rodesign e funidch planc Por the verks as a
result of tho oxfginal deeslhan boing devoctive and Lnodoguetop
that the sald vuboocuont Step Oodere fusthor compounded ths
geleys theeotofore onzeuntercd erd Apuvocccd tho Clednunt's
enoty ond doedryved $ho ovenzll ecnplebion of the projectp that,
in peveicelore the doot vefoered o Shop Grdores were foesved

fa Octobor cnd ftavaubae of 1969

I


http:voiz-upoundc.W6
http:completi.on

2) Voowa Quarry
That asc the Claimant's original progrees schudule

will show, tho setting up uf a proper quarry operation and
tho obtaining of crushed aggrepato on @ pricrity basis was
contemplated and raquired for the Claimant to properly finish
or complete the project within the eriginel contract timo

and on a roasonsble ochodule; that the expross breach of

the Contract concerning tho 250,000 tons of proven material
ot tho Vwawa quarry site ceuscd the Clodmant direct oxponses
as hereinabova eot Porthg that in cdditicn to the direct
oxpongos, the Cluimant incurrcd indivect cools and expenses
wo a rosult of tho epproximetely four mantﬁa delay in its
cruohing operations causad by thz leck of the proven sitog
that tho delay crootod Ly the Vwawvo guexry site croated a
formidablae problum at the outsut of theo counctruction program
which hod a continuing cffect on @l) cubsoguent operations

as & rocult of tho indticl doloy ccrournang thie critical item
or amattor cnd tho Claimant has nover roeefvad any consideru-
tion or paymont ve o rosuld of the indircot dumegoo and

coale flowing from wnd diznotly atteibulabls to tho expross
breach of Controct conconnring tho Veawa quezey ox the Vordation
Ordor thot follewoed dérvezting (he Cloinent Lo scek, find ond
usco u subztituto Por @ grarey allee

3) Graga Ceennoe oo dealinomnnto

That cun to the defectivo plens and opecificotions,
it woo mmcoeaivy o Gho Caclhcer o fuous jmueorous grada

ohannes onrd secdioneonts on o froguont end continuous Lasie

™Y

3
=
*


http:dirc::L,.ng
http:continu.ng

fron carly 1969 until lota 1971, «widl of wiilch clunpes intere
rupted the Clnizant'e sequonce of cperations ond schudulos

and which offcctod the Claimant's costs aind cfforto throughout
the ontire canstruction progremy thut the msgndtude ond timing
and tho disorganizing offoect of the gratde ocnd aligrment

changcs 1s illugérated by Exhibit [loe, 2V {0 tho Clafmantts
lottor dated 29 Juna 1973; that the varicticns cavswd and
created by tho megnltudo ‘gnd timing of tho prade and alignment
changns was ceuaed in pert by the Enginoar'c lack of ongineering
porsonnol which resulted in the Engineerfs baing unebls to
furnish plans fur the changes on © roanscnuble end prudont

besics oo as not to dierzupt and dlusreanize the Clainant®e
plenrad or roceoneble raie of proarsss; that tho lack of
enginoaring and tha delinguoncy i furnlehing tho Cloimant
timuly informcidon concext:ing tho gross chongus in grudus

and olignmont deleoysd adl construction worlk und the Lnglneor's
lack of nualifisd engineors deloyoed tho Engincer $n ito roe
design of the projasct, vhich nleo dulayed losuance of

Verfotion Order lic. 18 uhich gbbcopled to rodogion ths

project o that o reasocneble pregeea ecoald poesumoy dhiat the
dalay in engincozing end tho doluy in foovunse of Veriation
Ordor Loe M6 gusuntod Lo o construchive suepinoion of work,

az wold ws veriallcisg Goprooned cnd {mpiisdy Ched Che fallure
oy wid Enginony (& hovo edvgpabo cod conpelind engloowring
dring Cha conslsucidon vronven cpd Lo (elluve to fecue Gimaly
inztructiona und doslpn or nooouion crliorla recuntoed Lo

an fuxlied broesh of Cestoant, oll of ehich geoably hoonued

ontg dovaged tha Ciodmnnia


http:duXci~.cd

&) Uneultabla Hutorinls for Suborado and Bug:h;ng i

and Erronenus Tooting epd Controls %
'Thut tha‘rucky sub-haso horetoforse referrod to not |

only caused the Claimant diract coots and expcnaes, but ceused a

grass amount of {ndiract oxpences boceuse of tho deleys and extra

offort oxpended 4n attempting to utilize the unsuitabls materials

under the vurintiuna’that the Enginoar has recoghized in writing

that the uso or utilizotion of tha rocky sub-base Prom unsuitable

material sources, as dirscted by tha Engineer as a var.ation,

would recult in o Justifloblo claim Por dmmaogesj that tho damages

ardsing cut of the uﬁa of tho unpuitable rocky sub=busc wes a con-

tinuing onc and had cumulative conaequencas on the matters which

proceded end followed £t ko the cnmﬁletinn of tha projsct; that tho

raquired use of the rocky gubebasa cmounted to a veriation and/or

Snpliod breach of tho Contract thet suitablo soils would be

roasonebly avallable §o the Claimant fPor utilization in its

ossnatruction voxk.

Thot eas o result of the erxonsous tosting prucadurns.uaed
by Ghe Enginoar, bath &n ite arlpinal wnllo investigution and its
fnvestiaqations for many monthe after Che Ulaiment commenced its
constzuction progreom, tho veluos dotermined for subgrade and sube
base nabteriols daesipneted Ly Che Enginnﬁr Por uce by the Claiment
curing ite construsticn voxl wero ceooply in orror end rosultod
in the voeduayfo buing unsdouvia &n roiny wanthor, that ¢he
gnRonaciue cuoiuapicn of natavials for oubpxriiz apd Zui~base beforo

cnd aftor cesatruction conmepoed fesultod i geees Poiliures in

chio pavonant chrueture ceastrouctied by the Cleinant and coxiously
coneRredneu thi Cludnisit®o buco and paven:-nt cperationa during
the M060-LETH i E997L0%0 vodny enasen, aesing then tobnlly

o 284 m




ANOrroctive and racultod An damigoe ond il Lisrsvcan COsy o ths
Cleizont comaencing in 1969 and contimuing et Lssot until tho
. fadonign End reeavaluation of procodures wero aﬂannplisrsJ by

the Enpineor in early ASV1,

Thet as o ﬂ&:ach.ennult of ¢ha Aradsquany of tho design
end the unzuiteblo matoriuls used in ths Eubyrecs and oubs
bace, tho Enpinsop, in dircot broach of. th expsnased ond
inp¥od torme of the Controet and ovor tho ohjntilon of tha
clnlmmﬁt, requirod end ordeped tha Cladmant (o campact thy base
courpe to groator densitiss Chan speodficd which Purthor craeily
hazmad end dasaged the Cloimant 4n Lto cost ond in 4¢0 time
roquived to Pinich the projects thaty, in pasticulzne, tho
Eﬁginnmr uged the &ncorrect COR tosting procadurs which Gulire
ratod the roll quality es comparcd fo tho pyrozadurs designatod
by the ppocificationup that the Enplnasee conéinued to use
cantrol teuto for bass cournp donoltieg not L eacordance with
thoso epociffiied Sn Gl Contrasty thut, in porticuloy, ths
utiiization of tho raoky cubebsss masurial, the fellupo off 2ho
Cupnoar o olloa ths poopor cuefeen Golorontso aﬁs {0 veo
of drcosroct Laoe cousssy eamndelos ond Soeling prdetoures
nht & geoondonce with thosn cpunifiod &n Cho Conbtedst podugsed
fho Clatnanto oveeall offisicacy for ho enfizo 5070 dey

-

soanon ta choud ZUD oF cheh &6 ehouldd have eoneontbly hoon
ehd thangby e?Peated, afsosidy ond $adingatlyy hn ouneall
cund of the peo fact »088) eomndelion i conezouintly pRe-
dured 400 ontaloihes) Ghayn the defontiva cnnadficatisns

wdih the ubiilzeticn of vaseilabin raloeisic, oo Q DEsulb

OF waschitany Cigeal Gl oseabod ruotroin pavizont clowotust

ch‘- At B ‘(i A s ,.lhbra ﬂrg E] r‘"’ “i [rtuvtr.-tni-:a L{' LC“V‘,‘ ﬁ Gy ».."Uﬂt f.l['




all @s partly enumorated in Exhibita 26 , 25 and 26 of
Clalmant's lstter of 29 Juno 19755 tirat the variations
between the dosign and as-huilt atatiotics ordored and
roquirod by the Enpinasr mrc wst forth in Exhibit 23 to the
Cloimant's lotter of 29 Junc 1973.

That a2 o rasult of the dofootive plans end spoci-
ficationoc end the innumarohle varietions resulting therefrom,
oxteneivae pavement correctione and ropoirs wore ordered by the
Engineor as a rosulé of fallures in tho bese and sub-buse end
as a rosult of ucing unsuitable matorinley that in addition
to tho diroct denagus horcincbove szl Porth corwerning paveoe
wont corrvotions mnd repaolrs, tfhe Claliant woo greatly demaged
end harmod by the nagritudn of end bocouse of the sequenco
of the corrcctive and rnpeiz vorky that ¢his indirsct damags
- flowed throughout the conoivuction proynam and oss cumulotive
to tho othor mattors cet forth herein vhich doloayed thao

Cloimant'c progrecs ond which inecsosed its costs.

That tho dolay of the Enpéncer £n redesigning the
projoct und doouing Lhe sebucguent voriction czderg, tho
nunarous puveémcns oLrusiune chengon, ths menrncus paversnd
covreobion wnd repaly rennoacibiliticss lopesad upon tho
Clodment by the unerpcetod verlatleno, tho pavennsd structure
rodugion coguoennt, Ghn wbl abaun of vnoudichle wilwesnlo,

e Peddura of (ho Heglngos o cihau Lhe correst eurfocu
teloponnas wo opGelfindg dn oo Contezooe the Onplnserfe {nproper
yew of Leaning piooooeven, Lasley donattlan, the aueerous
veriotions An cubebhove on dhoy pestafesd! (o doletion, eubotble

tubion opd lacoilon, &L Guotnund eaomunborod dn o coole

o 20 -



excavation, cruehing quantitics, tha overruns in bituwecn ond
cement und other watoriels not contsmplated under Contract
Anmondment No. 2, or othorwise, and tho feilure of tha Engincor
to oot promptly, prudently end. expoditiously conesrning its
dutics to fhe Claimant after discovery of thaz dafective
specifications vwhich tasultmd in nunorasue, constant ond cvere
lapping variations end changos, resultcd in a total chengs

4n the cheracter and/or quolity ond/or kind of work mnticie
patad by the parties at tha time of the tendsr end at the
time the Contract was entorod into hotuscn the partios; that
an cnumeration of some of tho changas fa reflectaed in

Exhibits 8, 20, 2) end 22 tu Claimant's letter of 29 Juno 1573,

IXe

Tho Claiment js ontitiod to recover Prom the Respondont
for the mattors and things hsrein sct furth wa unliquidabod
dsmageo and bocauso of ¢ho disputos ond diffceronces which
arose botween the porties, oo wlll bo chown o tho heaving

of this cauce, booced in partv ong

#) Oroachos of exprecs condilions of the Controcct.

b) Bscruse of clberctiensy addibione and omissicens
under Scctiono 62 aind 6% of (ho Gunozoel Cunditions
af vho Conbrond.

c) Dslaye and efezrupilions undss Lhe provicicos of
Sooglcn 8Y (1) of hio Genesold Cenddtions of Lho
Contront.

d) Dinerepeusics undae the provicion ef Sentiun b

39

off ¢ho Gerurcl wondilldons of tho Ciabnuet,

o 2V w



.)

a)

1)

J)

k)

Variations undor Section 77.13 or the Specicl
Conditlione of the Contract,

Broachas of an implied torm of the Contract that
the Employer end/or ite Enginoor will furnich to
the Cloimant such drouingo, information and
instructions ce aro rensonably roquired by the

Claimant for tho oxecution of theo work within e

. reaoonebla tima &n all of the circumetancas eo os

to avold disruption, soccloration or prolongation

of the work,

Branches of an implicd warronty that the Employer
and/or itn Enginor will not impose upon tho Claimant
a grealor performenco burdon for discovery of the
work or its complebdnn than reaconably contemplotsd
undsr tho tendon.

Brcnchqe of wn duplicd warranty that the Ewmployer
und/or Ltn Enginocx will ¢ nothing to interfare

with tho Clainont Ln the porfornenco of this Contract,
Creoches of i loplicd warrenty that the Employer
and/or L Enrpdncar wil)l alwoye oot wiih proper

cnd adogucto oansideration for the ntoerest of {ho
Claimunt on o roaoonabls cnd prudant bosis.

Broucheo of on fnplicd vnerenty that the Soployer
and/er L66 Ennfecor avd only ook to hindor puie
Feananct but to do chobover Ln recocsery to oncble
poyforintnet wo G wetsanpbio usd nrudent beeto ond
cchadulc,

Yrnobent nicvepreconsoationse

« 20 =



Xo

That in addition to tha foregoing disputes and dife
fersncac betweon ths portieo, the following digputes have

gccurrad and ero at Sosuyes

1) Vhethor or not the orbitrater, ae requasted by
tho Cloiment harevith, cen moke an swvard $n United

Gtatoas dollars rather than Yanzanian shillings?

2) Yhether or not tho convorsion rats of any recovery
Lf madae 4n Tocnzonien shillinps should be converted
into Unitod Status dollarp tneod on the rate of
7.18 ohillings to one United Stotes dollor without
ony imposition of sny burden whateooever on the

Claiwant Dy ths Goverrnant of Taenzania?

3) VWhether op noh any cuus awarded under the arbi-
trotfon shall ba Pully ¢ax free in Tdnxania and
choll bho frooly oxpertsod without eny imposition
of any burdan vhatesoovor by the (overnmont of
Yenzonba?

4) whathor or pab say dubics, toxcas of eny nature,
Loviey or olhon einilor chargse o imposiilone
or bupdunn of any nantvro chaldl accrue or be
fupwond eg G operd of o o o rosudl of Cho orbie

Crothiun proecodsnge il the ciord thereuvdor?

Cruthunyeey
Dy N R LT ]

aaed an Gho foscpning, the Clzincnt venpoeifully
veaunetot

o~ 20 -



1) That it be awarcod demagca fn recyect to thosa
parte of tho individusl Licme of tho claim whioh
can bo doalt with in icoletion with approprinto
interost end a cupplovontory eaxerd {n rospect to
tho romoinder of the clainmy no a comnosito uliole}
that the compositou uholo ko not loca than
812,189,661.12 with inturesst ut tha rato of
9% from 6 Fabruery 1972 on the unliquidatod
clain basod upon the precfa to bo offarod st the
hoaring.

2) That tho erbitratlor rendor s dociolon on all
iscuos raiooud huroln.

%) That the Clafment bo avardod wll costs of creiteation
including, but not Liuitud to, tho vrbitrator's foog
and ¢ipoenony, oxport wilaczewr! euanuoc, accountdng
gxponsoz; cloxlcul axpun.on, onjincerdng OXPUNULY,
travel wxponuvorn, reascnublo citornuy's feos und
UXpoNsGo,

4) That the Cladment hiove wod rosolve cuch othor and
furthor rollef co oy bo docuad propor by the

arblirator,.

This, the 27ih day of Hoy 2974,

e -

oy &8 AN By . e
Sl L ) e

-ﬁ’% B e L Y o LT PPy
chalg s on :
Atternay fox ahio Lleload

A RN

Poot O0F1cu Do Yot
Durhon, toslh Covedly o 2vnae

Tolephono (Aran Code CX0) G0m0010)

- JU “r



ARITEXIYUC : Ry

TIPS s

ST HY OF )0 AUIDATEE GIATNS

e

= P
SR e S L e I

The followling is a sum oy of NII's allegs tichz and do not record a
determination of liability and damages by A.I.D, or anyone else.

1. Taxes and duties paid for which ) )
exscmption ghoull have been praptod 'I'Sh. 571,296.90 : ' l

2, Ixchange losses Crom ThiGov

Tk
fallure to utilive ratce icouired
by contracl o NIT pirelase of e
local currency 307,190.49 .&
) 'd
5. Additlonal premium for liability il

insurance covering damage Lo
plpeline as unznticipated extra

cost 200,375.05

}, Inadequate Inturance coverage
resulting from cancellation by
TanGov of insuraice coverage
leaving NI uncoupensated for
loss to two molor vehiclcs 82,900.00

DT S PTG Eari B N

-

Increased fuel cosls resulting
from TanGov canvellation of
Fuso lleence 910.638.35

v

6. Incrcased costs of bitumen for
quantities in excess of contract
quantities 126,226.50

. Increaced cost of roid transport
of' cenent when East African Auil
falled to transport at scheduled

rale 93:785-“5

8, Rall rate for cement !nereased
by FEAR 124,275.60

9. Sea transport fov bltumen from
Mombasa Lo Dar ¢a Salaam and rail
and rowd trunsporlt to project sito
from EAR fallure to transport
completely by rall 302,422.%6




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

16.

17.

18.

19,

Increased cost of speeial (80/100)
bitumen ror quantiities in excess
of contract quuntities (involved

shipment from mid-Fast) ‘1'Sh.

Pavement correction and repairs
caused by unexpected soil conditions
and inadequate design

Ingineering work by NLT beyond
"setting out"

Certain acquisition costs of land
for contractor's NMieya Camp site
which TanGov had agpreed to reimburse

Design change in materials lo be
furnished resulting from rocky sub-
base - direect costs

Dispule on reasonableness of amount
payable Lo NLT for supplying vehicles
to DCI

Cost of hauling sand for ATB {rou
alternative gsources vwhen sand from
specificd Uyole pit proved uncconomic
and inadequate in qualitvy

Increased laber cocts resulting {rom
TanGov ~ction of requiring 8 hours

pay for ', hours work on Saturdays

Cost o cxnloring Venwa guarry and
findiry it Inadeguate and cost of
finding; subotitute ource (NI naye
contract oo plaqs reprecented Veawa
as havitgy "proven gurntivy" of

250, 000 tons ol rock)
Refund of liauidated dam:pes, as time
cxtencion chonld hvo bheen granted

AWNEX C
Pagre 2

250,079.90

962,944.93

632,357.45

15,996.00

1,572,501.00

941,884.80

507,900.00

805,279.40

329,658.98

1,161,000. 00

Tolal aliceed Tsh. 9,910,313 16

Tolal alleged Uiguldited eledms cequal

(at 'Psh, 08 0 USEL.00) $
(at TSh, &.2 =« U3$1.00) $

1,380,266, 44
1,208,574.78


http:329,658.98
http:805,279.40
http:507,900.00
http:941,884.80
http:1,572,501.00
http:15,996.00
http:632,357.45
http:230,679.90

'!/C‘

Ao 0 DRI L ARB L N D! ’
| PO T " ‘,q*“. 4AL'L)1054

’” ‘l_\
VA e i S

b \ U ""7&

KELLO 1. THR COHDANY NN i an
\/ '\ .‘..........
and w__l_‘,
THE UNITLD REFUBLIC OF
TANZANTA Respondent
POINT.. OF DEFENCIE
1l. Save thoat no admigsions aore made ns to the destination

of funds by the Claimnut in Tanzenia, norv as to the relevancy
of the sponsorship and financing of the project numbered

paragraph I of tho Particulars of Claim is adwitted,

2, Numtered paragraph 1I of the Particulars of Claim is
adiai tted.

3. Save that the Eongio-ecv Load the funclions ond 1e)otionship
vies n vis cdach controctan, party usual in an engisecring
constiruction cojpirect and was not epecif:ceally the oent of
the Pepoundent nuehered povagraph I11 of the Particolars

of Cloim ds adiiivied,

4. wWithoutl conce-ding Lhedir relevancy, tihe Rospencent admits

numbered parasrehs AIdand IV and V of the Particulars of Claim,

S Save thav b, Clause  77.7 sub-guvctions t(a} aud (d) of the
Leovioiae Tochnidioad and Velated Asrin ( JLee e cement dated 8th

Feobrenminy 1960 vere sncorporated into the contract, nunberod

ravesyaph V1 d: derjeds A and in o#so far es the Claitent feehs
to Jacerporete ate Capital Projects Guideline Ly votc:once to
oral comnmnicationrs the Claimant will nay that Lhe contract is
entirely contained 4dn vrjting ard that purol or other cvidence

of noceviation: or wscer dir dnadinisesihlo,

6. HSove that il dispuicesn and differences the subjrcl-matter
or ahvis Arbidacidon, heave erisen belween.(bo Cleiwe .t and the
e peeieney, no cdminnions e pede s Lo nombered par agrayh

VI of the Peridceclers of Clain.



/

6<§3I

1.._1_(.]‘._-_1 i l.:" ‘\'J 1dG

p)> ﬁ
7 Receive D A
o AR

£l

_dnven and Dntties. Speelrl Condition 7

L P DL, . =
rection 5 (o) and (1) of the sonid agrecaant of Bth J":,:,-:.nn_x!};?lfr' 4l
1968 45 adigdtted.  ‘The Beapundent will roferr (o L paid 2™ Yd
Condition and aub-snccetions Lor thedir full torns and effvctes =i

The Capital Frojects Guidelines was not incorporated into t’hu

contract and it is not
docunients as an Aid to
:l.n‘upplyiny, ite terms.
the bottom of p. 5 and

was incorporated as &n

pormiysible in law to rofar to such
conatruction of the contract or otherwise
It is deniod that tlie term alleged at
top of p.6 of the Particulars of Claim

oxpress term or

stances exist wheruby it was impliecd;

that facts and circum-
the Respondent suys that

on true construction of condition 77.7 as incorporating section

5(a) and (d) the prerequisities for oxemption from tax or duty were:

supplics, matvripls, equipment or funds = that

(a) they were importod into ox amuired in or oxporicd from
Tanzania for purposes of the programme o1 project the

subject matter of =he contrict
and (b) they were used in Tanzonia in conncction with such

rogratme or pojuct,
5 1

Such exemption is limited to texes ond duties rad export/

import tarriffs properly sc conlled and charges although

differently named nevevlieless vwithin the tontegory of a

tax or duty or tariff as those words are gonerally

understood,

notielunznnim personnel . that

(a) they woro cumployed Ly or goave services under controct

vith the Cladiwont in Tonzaning

and (b)) they performed work in connecetion with the project,

and (e} they received dncome upen which thoy wvene ruguired

1

Lo pay dncone on Soc.ol toeuity  tax elsevhero,

such exenptiiaon Vg Jagt tod to dncona tox and social
necuratly toi,.
The HKespondont will) answer (e detaided ndlagation in tha o

of o Schodule when Vo tiouwdara of Lthe Glajn liave hueea sorved,

&
( ‘
Clodm g LACH R LEnLS A
€ dip donind Lhat the contract csproevely and/or by 'I'ﬁ‘}
inplicention provided for o coavervion rote .. 7,10 Tanzania i,
shiadding ope Uniiod Btalos Dollios and thal cny paynents wern Jo2 I', {
Lo Lo iue wbl Lhiln Y ain. ' I'}':%
) ¥id
o
A
n‘.l .'._ |
S 1 ", ;.‘_ !
R



http:llt~i.,Tl~?.in
http:iz'z'.it

The Hespopuent will convend thut oush xererence an wak modo in

the Kead contreet to 0 race ol excha:pe was Loz Chos piarnans
of wmeasurliy and oevaluation of goodn only, unl yvans o Jidl)
of Quantiticsa itews The Rerpondent palkces no afaisxion to Lhe
further wattens sol out in puragoaph 2 of (he liquidated clain
as if tihe same were set out and traverced seriatim. The

Respondent donies that the Cleimant is entitled to tlic sum of

Shs. 307,1.90/49 or $42,784 or ony part thereaf,

Claim 3. DPIDPELINE INSURANCE
Save' thant the rate of intorest is subjcet to angroement S

botween the parties the Claim and the amount thoreof are admitted,

rontrictod only to premin for the insurance actually faken out

as required by the Rospondent.

Claim 4, INADEQUATE INSURANCE

No admissions arec made a8 to the malters alloeged as if the
same were set out and traversed seriatim. The hespondent will,

refer to and rely on at the trial Genernl Conditions U,

.of the contract. Thc National Insurance Corporation of Tanzania

Slaim G

is not an agent of or otherwiso controlled by thue Respondent
and furthexr the Hospondens gave no warrauty or other undevtaking
that the said C.orpm':utlon woulfd accopt Lhe Clainunt's lnsuranco,
No breach of contrabt is disclosed and o liability under
contract is disclosed, Further the Claimant has suffered no

daniage. The ‘iespondent  puts the Cleimint Lo sirict proof of

claoin.

Clain 5. JHCREASLD FURL CoSsS

Thu licence expired by cffluxion of Cinn., The liconsing
Juthord Ly ek 5 or ib was
entitled tu do, did nol grant n senavnl of the 2Ll ence. 1In
ey evant, the non-roenowvwal of the licence cannwet vesi o cauge
of pnetion in the Clodimant upnder 4ha Contract and no case in

s achh of canityrnet 38 divuizhionl,

ASLD, GO0 OF

ALLHEN

No adpdssions sre pnde e to Lhe matiers allegad as i€ the

nane were netl ot and tenveroect serfotie, 4"“l"” iy
/ \'\p ‘-w '\
Speedal CGongd UG o Y5000 fitrdr sk .r"," ! L
!
L l ].r'l.‘n'.-.,
""kLn "
T
l. ..“ f‘“l‘\?.:‘
LN Y

29 and 31 j/

AR | ._!
31
'| .
|
'
| 4
|
i
} i
i R
[T 1,
g
i
'l
\
|
_l
!
}
\
t !
A
! .
‘
i
i
b
II II. 1
f
...| N
[ i




T Be oodont oo orefer te oand rely o the trinl Genern)d,
Cenditee » 62 e G3(5) of Lhe reamiract, In perticular the
Rorpondent derden Lhat nny increased cost as to which no
Gdwistion in wade, vas causod by an aciion on the part of tho
Reaspondent end thet the Bespondent 4s Yiable to make good sueh

incrensed cost to {(he Claimnnt,

Clajwm 7. EXTHA ‘Ip/NE10ORL COSTS FOR CENMENT DY TRUCK

The Respondent denies that any refuseal and/or failure, as
to which no admisusion is mado, by East African Railways and
Harbours to transport cement for the Clnimant caused any loss
or damage to the Cleiwant, which are not admitted, which the
Rospondent is liahle to ﬂuke good. In particular the Respondent
denies that the Last African Railways and Harbours was a body
and/or apgouncy over wvhom the Respondent had any control, and
further fhu Respondent denics that such extra costs were incurred
by the Claimant, as to which o admission is wnde, ccastituted
a variation snd/or weve tine result of any action on ihe part of
the Rospondent,  The Kespoudent will refer to and rely ony at the

trial Paragraph @ of amendiiodt Noo U dated 16th July, 1968,

CiAaIn 8 PXTRA TUANSDIOCLT COSTS 4y CEME P DY RAXL

The Respondent denies that it 18 under any liability to
make good or reimburgdce to the Claimount the sum oy any part thereof
claimed., In poarticular the Respondent denices that the
East Afriecan kailwveys and lerbours was o body and/or agency over
vhich the Respondeint had any control and furilier the kespoundent
denjes (hoet such exira costs were incurred by the Calimant,
as to which no admirsion 458 moade, constituted a veriation and/or
vere the vesule of nnuy vction on the part of the Respondent.
The Nespondend wil) refer do oentt vely . on, of the 45ial, Paragraph
5 oer Amends ent Ho. 1 dotod 1600 July, 10001,

Cloaire 4 LPDUCTGN A Condin, O WONEN LIV B S0

)
The Lespencent depdos that tierve Yoo o vasiiien of the
coatiacl oy an Jupdi-ad worrenty.  Allervno o by that G0 o verdiation
afd sivury the proccdve o roguired by the o ceaptract as a0 condition

proecoedent {o rrcovesy vote not toYJowed ond Lt no cause of

coation Mol oo P benpondent o P b pendent wild refer

to pod ey on ool Wy triad, Poresaph 2o Ancndeent Koo )

Gotea d0Uh Joly, 1ulli,

'/.’\‘\\ﬁ; _,
/\\',»'_. A ‘
e ooy 1wl
oy ALPELE ;7 -
pest ® | bt vy
l "UJ“ et
P TIDR SU
. (.:. sdyqs Cy


http:covt,.we

Cleadm MO FUPils CUST GFE SUI S BOZ1O0 i e s 10 IICHE
S I S

No nditadans sie o do an (o Bl s LIRS BT R |10
nhbie woarosael ont gl Conyveraod e b lioe 0 o winn

(]

vefer Lo and yoly ony ol (e Loty Gonera b Conntiad o Gtand

63(5) of the said contrnet.

Claim 13  ACQUISITION G Linn

The !{espundm':t' denies that the Calimant iy entitled to
the sum or any part of 4t claimed., 1n particular the Nespondent
denien thut the matters set out and refe<rred to entitle the
Claimant to any such payuent. 7Tho Respondent will refor to ang
rely on, at the trial, £or their termn and effecl 'Amendment No
1 dated the 16th July, 1968, Specinl Condition 77120f the contract
puruagraph 2 of section 2.02 ol ihu Spacifications to the
cantract. In porticular Clause A=5 is el e to roval ties,
but the cloim refers noyv Lo oy Vibesy ot Lo unexpected expenses,

Claim 15 ENGINLEW'S VI,

LS PN

The Respondent denicz that o {ised neruenmoeny wvas reuched
batween tho Claimant and the Engincery acting on belindf of the
Respondent, for the uée of vehicles Ly the Bigincer. In the Bill
of Quantities Jiom Ko, 2.05.5, Lo the Conlbrpet 1tho sum of shs,
290,000 viur includod 1o cover cofsty dincurrad by tiie Claimant
in this respoct.  4he eaid sun won inereuticd to shs.600,000 by
variation Crdex Ho. 3 of 25th February, 1669, By reason of
the matiers set out lorveinafior and by reasion of the admizsion
contained in Lhe saig ravageph 36 thal the Ruspondent has privacl
whivy 1,008 386,60 for 4ie e ot vebiclon, the Respondent doendos

that any fuether svry is duas and arving, lo (e Cladimant.

Clodu No 27 aNe

HOLADOUR GOSTS DI 00 GOV IS NT . GTYON
© e el et LA A A N D L GTTON

No  ndudaed vane nrw s ay to the litvters sot oul in
perarrapl LY of e )4 gitddoved Cladms ne 44 the Holoy were solb
W and i ad ners Ui, Wddlout yenriling from the aforgsaid
iy whiach i8 not R e e Ty A U N I S I et Y T corracily
tel vut 40 (he sodd pasin gy e Raspoadauit denivy Ghal by
HOsro ofinny nueh e (g e Cladman Lo ctitied Loyt of

Lha i o7 any par ea il o biined da Lo padd paatitgoNyy A
AN DA T

e i LTl G _:-‘.
P e 0

BEST AVAILABLE copy

* e pp——— —— ——

T e P T e e e p———— - -

=

|
[

o

i oo

e

Rws ¥ T




Tha Worvondent will refvr to mdl orely on ol the trisl to
General Condition: 63 (5103)(ad) ~nlifiid) o1 Bpecial
Condttion 77.13 ¢l the said conirwei., In jocrticnler Ahe,
Respondent will roatend tihat any increascd i.lour corts,

as to vhich no adwission 7¢ wade, vere forsecable nt the time
of the tender within the uneaning ot the Spnviul‘Cuhdi\ion
77+.13. Further the necd to pay did not arise by reason of any
action for which {lic Rospondent was responsiltile within fhe
meanirg of the provisioense At all materisl times it was open
to the Claimant Lo alter working crrangements whereby it could

obtain full value of wages' paid.

Claim 19. LIQULDATED DANATES

Save that the Respondent adwits that the sum of shs,
1,161,800 or $§ 161,199.1% Las been withheld frow the
Claimont by renson o toe oot 0 Mlegerdy the Respondoat
mokes no admission. as to the e tters alleces as if the sane
wore ‘teaverfed npd ret oot rerdatso. The Herpondent vwill contend

that it was entitloed 1o vaythald th satd sun.

7. By rcason of the mattcers set i and plecded in G Voints
of Defence hereto the Respoendent deirdes theu the Clainant
is entitled Lo the sum of nis, 912,380,001,1: viih intcereet

thereen.

DELIVLRLD AT DAR IS SALAAN thils 354 day of Lupsust, 1971,

FJOUPCANGTY G iiid,
PTE URNLETED BNt G0 2alaAil o

LRI

Served on Fionspr 230 e Doy Conpayy
’{u-",i)fl'._('u:d:"
P, o0, ypten L0
LI P SR A

[PSTID S



http:pRe:r;ond.nt
http:161,199.17

AnEX B
INCTHE © TPN O HHE ARTTRATION
ORDI"\\" ... )

AND Bii .15 3.0 % OF AN ARRITRATION

NELLO }.. TEER COMPANY Claime

and

THE UNLYED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA
RGSEU_'._)_-_

T S T e P S e e e

- - e B I 0wy A A s T4 P e S S St e 4y b E e m A e S v T e G S e % S o e 4 e



AGCEREENLLT e on 3rd day of October L1975
between Bedlo Ly Teer Coo (Mthie Claimmt") of Durham,
Nooth Caoling, U/8.A,, and the Covarmment. of Lhe tnited

Republic of Tanmania ("the Respordent')

WHEREAS :
(1) By a Contract in writing dated the 6th August 1968
numbered 14606/68 (MLhe Contract') the Claimant undertook

to carry oul. centain works,

(2) During the execution of the works disputes and

differences arose between the parties hercto.

(3) Certain of the said disputes and differences were
referrved to Arbithivation in accordance with the terms of

the Contract,

(4) The partics hereto have agreed to resolve those of the
gaid disputes and differenceswhich remain outstanding in

warner hereinafter appearing,
NOW )7 IS HEREBY AGRLED AND DECLARED AS FULLOWS:-

1. The Recpondens will pay to the Clainuant the sum of
U.S. # 4,000,000 in full and final settlement (s:avve as
boerednsiter appears) of all cicius by and ‘liabilitices to
the Gledved o ising out of o 2 comection with the

Contriaet;


http:liabiliti.es

J

J.o iy osala semoshall be paid to the Clajimant in New
Yoric by way of romittance to First National City Bank

of N7 York, 399 Park Avenue, New York to the credit of
the Clabmmt marked "lov the attention of William Harvey
or David Gurauves on behalf of" the Claimant by 3lst

Oct.ober 1975,

3. The Respondent shall pay to the Clalmant their costs of
and occasioned by the sald Arbitration, such costs to be

taxed by the Arbitrator.

O 4. The said costs, when agreed or thus ascertained shall
// 7 phe ,:{omrs
/ ( bo paid to the Claimant in U.S.,$/1in New York by way of
Y
remitiance to the said First National City Bank of New
07 & . o
43 VYork as aforesaid éor~ag-otherw1ﬁe“nomlnated~by—the—CJaimanb}—
wvithin 30 days of agreement or of receipt by the Respondent

of the Avbitrator's order on taxation (as the case might he).

5. The parties forthwith shall apply to the Arbitrator
to mike an Awvard by Consent in the terms of the draft

amnexed hereto.

6. A1l claims and cross-claims by cither party against the
ot hor arvisiig ont of our connected wich the Contract are

discharged as set forth in the said draft.

7. The parties agree that the Arbitrator :hall be requesterd

to file prow.tly the Awaid or o signed and certificd copy


http:Cl.aiz.nt

thereof jo the Gourt in accordance with Section 11(2) of

the Arbitrarion Ordinauce.,

8. This Agreciont is governed by the Law of Tanzania.

Doded Db Ociobs 1478

g‘\

e, ()‘wmw 3 e Uwded K’Wl{c

ﬁ | am 2. oo,

{f
5\)«1 n Hovwu

C

ﬂmw 0T
COW\/‘SU\



PR MATTLS Gt ARBITRATION ORDIANCE

PSR- TR

ARD TN THE BATTIR CF AN ARBITRATION

BETWE

WHEREAS

(1)

N
NELLO L. TEER COMPANY Claimant
~-and-
THE UNTTED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA Respondent
AWARD

By an agveanent (hereinafter called "the Contract")

in writing doted 6th Augnst 1968 numbcered 14606/68 anu made

between the Respendent of the one pent and tne 2loimant of

the other

Respondent

port the Claimant undertool to cariy ount jor the

the conctinction completion and waintcnomee of

e Jundirnr Lo Tyayd Road oo the terms aod conditions therein
Yy

contained,

Tho Contract dw luding a1 decwsont s comprised

therein and all asenosent< and variations thercof is decined to

be dncorporat- b into this Auard,

()

The Coatare U opovided Ly Gonerel Condition 24+
"orovideo alueys that o cane eny dispute or
GIFFC e shad ) arfae beteoon the Fapoyer or Lhe
Vugiooo an B holid ! and (b Contractor either

cardve ihe poroprens of Lhie Yorty o after the
t ' 2'

detervbrotion, abandamment or hreach of the Coutaeat

“]~



(3)

or as Lo «ny matter or thing arising thercunder
(except as to matters left to the absolute ,
discretion or final decision of the Engincer

under the Clauses of this Contract or to the
exercise by the Engincer of the right vo have any
vork opened up for inspection) then either party
shall forthwith give Lo the other notice In writing
of such dispute or difference and such notice shall
be and is hcreby decmed to bhe a submission to
arbitration within the meanings of the Avbitration
Ocdinance (Cap.195 of the Laws), The hearing of
such refercence shail not be opened until alter

the conpletion or alleged cenpletion ol the Works
unless with the vritten conant of tle Fopineer,
The Arbitrator chall have poser togen up, teview
and revise any certificate, opinion, decicion,
reguisition or notice save in regard to the said
matters or thing: capressly escepted abave and to
deterwine all catters in dispute vhich shall he
submitied to Lim and of which notice shall have
been given as aforesadd in the sane womer ng §f

wo sueh certificate, opiuten, decicien, requisition
or noltice had been piven,!

Dicpotes cmd differcncesconcerning ond deriving

froo the Gontia t arese betveen the partics hereto, many of

vhideh the partics vere vreble to resolve,

(#)

The ontatanding disputes and differences were

e



referred and sube d Lo Avbitvation in acecordance with
the tervms of tho ! vact a0d 1, Richurd John Soper, . '
Bareister at Law (Enpland) wvas duly appointed sole I

.
-
——

Avbitrvator to condint the Avbiteation under and in accordance

with the Arbitration Oedinanee (Cap.15 of the Laws of Tanzania)

and the Rales made the reunder,

e B R L LR N
-
—

(h) On vavioins oceasions 1 enlacped the time for

making the Avard anl finally by written direction dated

26th July 1975 addeiined to the parties and Lheir advisers

sipned by me in ace ovdance with Paragraphh 3 of Schedule )

of Lthe said Jadiviee and pursuant to an application for

directions licard ou 17th July 1975 attoended by Counsel for i

cach parly, | oxtend ] the vime until 314t Dec.wiber 1975,

() The 11 aniesed lierero (and which are deemed
to |l AT foto thts Award) savcwndse the broad
out Live of the Clodmend's eladme and (e various fanues bolween

the part I

(N By direction made by me on lut August 1974, 1

divected that the Vigoidated clafms app ardng in the Clajmant's

oripinal Polate of Gla wated 27th May 1974 be tried and
dotermined o0 pred hndnes, dssues with o viry to oo interim
i bedng, o vpote Lheay gove thigt o Tatue mumbored (1),

(e Q1) CH ant Q1) b ey o 03 Lhe hearine of
the wotn vl bt = andm, By dpr e cont betvioon the
prartitben olais (19) alvo withdeavn €000 the preliminavy

W b b Lo b predihduney liear iog ports of eladm (1)

A !




vere comprosiscd by the parties and ceased to feature in

this Arbitraticn leoving in issue a total rum for Lhat claim

of Tinvaniaa Shillings 5597,114.95 (equivalent to U.S. R 17,592.61)
(8) On 9th September 1974 and upon 21 days thereafier in
London 1T heard the vral cevidence and read such AfTidavits

and other wiirton evidence as was tendered and was referred

by the pavtics 1o material docuwents and T heard the
subiissions of Counsel upon the claijus the nubject matter

of the prelivivary heoring, Prior to the hearing the
Respondent conceded Tiability on claim (3), namely oil pipe
Fine incuronce laim, and during the hearing the quantum in
vespoot of thin itum vas agreed at Taneanian Shillings 130,248/
(P«pai\uxl(wlt to LS, arayabivat to the ftee and ity anount
being included by concent in ny interin aeavd, I further
Loeard cubmics o on particular pointe of 1ay oL various

Yarter < tes and 1orcoeived written o siscions tewdered

by the particer o various aspects of the case, T ultimat ety
deodidod that it wan not apprepriate Yo mabe an interin avard
up-n the prodic Doy dusues prior to the heoring of the wain
wnliguidated ol i,

Betveow 120h and 3ath Hay 1975 inclusive T hoard oval
rodderc e in bor e Ledeon given by varions witvesses locally
verident vho vere callod on behial € of the Respondent.,

(1) P oted g the hoaning of the ualionidat ed
el o0 the ot i dhe v of 'i‘;\“’n‘.:\n-l ot hould

Voo Fhod o i tendoi on 10U 0 tenbes QU AL Lhe
voicr b D e oot ien and to faci bbb e negotdat ion: 1 have

wlym


http:11,592.61

, ¥ : ';‘_:"-.
l 1t
. : AR
l adjou. 4 the Tioving from Cime Lo Lime, . i'f:I
(11) I wu fuformed by the partles that they have ! 3
- Lidt
J copa e ced et dif forences and at thedr reguest T L
i

moke Lhe consent Avard in the following Lermsi=

NOW I, the said Richard John Soper DO [IEREBY

el

AWARD 1Y CONCENID as follows:i-
1. The Nespondent do pay to the Claimant the sum of

U.S. § 4,000,000 (four million dollars) by the 3lst day of

.—n—-'-" L—l

Octolice 1975 such payment to be made by remitlance to First

Ty & MM‘.;—_ |
- -
S

J National City Bank of New York, 399 Park Avenmie Branch, New .;I%
)
[ York ta the cradit of the Claimant marked "For the aELnnLion {i
‘ of William laryey or David Craves on behalf of' the Claimant, i
RRAF
J 2, The le pondent shall pay the Claimant's costs of Ty
i this Avbitration, such cosls Lo be Laxed by nw. I { | ;
F 1% The waid coats vhen ascortained by wy order upon i
. Laxat ben or by aprecment shall be paid by the Respondent to
the C1oddwont fo ULS5, dollars in New York to Fivst Natfonal ; :
]
City Ik of New York au aforesaid within 30 days of agrecment §
'bl or of recelpt by the Respotdent of my order (vhichaver may ba
j the vite).
} h. Upon pugment of the sum referred Lo in Clause 1
| nhave all elah ot erost clatwe of olther party llgrlhil!.
; the ot potty Su chas Avbitration o othiee dae arlslvg
| out of o dnoacrpeet of the Contracy ore hovely discharged,
| VATED (e 300 0y of Octolur 1975, |

Tkt b, S

[ELL
llllcn--l.“‘l

V-. (1 0. Boper),

T
N




\ | AT A O | 0] B0 R 1 N P RO H

/ Cowis G AnerY

ut Lha o 8 PEA0T AR T

YUAKE L HOLLUGAY
pIcrasn © GUINIER
J A SACEATIAY

10018 R CO

Pated 4hdu oduth dey of Ostilar, 1974

)

*

N0 L M e

T LN B e e LF

for Stu 1afiant ol the bagintint ¢

tuveyt Yo oavta of tho Crdrnnte Yoes

o AN G

JANY r -:im.'lt

YhIA, Fosponliont

I CUALCE  of vy 2EMED In this caller Vearin: the date e
3 g day of Geferor, 1070 ] lave 1een stlendod Yy vedicjitorn

J T eeriify tras 1 heve

Vi diretied 5 Yo tend

55,156
50,074
62,011
19,409
100,100
111, 500
1,00

;f'.'t‘lhr)

S D A,

o{l:'.'.'{. 3 ’,,-{“.":(:1:: v l'.'_-,:',

118

g1 AVAILABLE COFY




L e— — o m g y— -:—1.“-.. Erue iyt oo, o —— . —_— - —

! T USUED BEPULIS G T ANAAN 3 JEE.
'. : H—_ o Annu H 5 Y,
TS TREA LY f{ =Tirageewec. | e ST J-\... ’ &
. i f’"”". ; . -
T t P feniey™, Dot s Selaut, ]! el ..’:._i,o f"“: '61 .‘e 18
Tilepwe s 2100 . ,E' " . - u“. MI.. : \ I :,
(A8 Dol cemein~ediioas 2t 2l o -JCILA
be wddeesyid to hs Prigeipal $arine g o .
Aeen vy v ihe Tlenrare J Jras Wl = amue
NOY 1 Inhataats) - : Rt ""“""—‘ ]
Ian ks 1 a0e gubis s ' > < i .
R T(.?(.":!OO/{".‘.. #8th Janvavy, 19706,
Il No. i ¢
Iy Y. Jinlinson, GAF-Ml-0oy
Dirootos,
Unitod Stutoes Aponcey For Intornationnl .
Devolapiaut., !
DAL K5 GAL LA,
AL L ot | )
Denxy In'e Johneon, / ’
FINAKCIAL ASSIEYVANCE FOR SETITLEMERT OF NELLO L,
! THCR CLAINS 3
Vith rofercunco to n copy of your Agency'o lotter of 9th
Octoboy, 1078, nddrensod Lo the Attorney Geruval Tanzanic,
giving dndications o vour Apeney's willingrnsuo lo conzicer
Tangnunin Governwont'a foreal renquont 1or funds te ncot conts
for settlencnt of the cbove cluingy vhich then wore subjeet of
orbitrotion, ve nre noy fformally vreiving, to roouvent floanedul
noeiptonce in the cmeunt of four rmillion, iive hundred noventy
noven thousand, thice hund:ed end tventy U.S, dollurs (p
b, %77,000), vhich hop beoen determined as tho Government!o
Hability in that rogavd,

i Je you pey Lo wwvare, the Tenvoniec Governvient wnd lHeosrne
Hello Ly Teed yonehod corprondso upronment »eguding those
cledrio on rd Oetobor, 1995, follewing vbieh an wvard Ly consent
voo vade by ‘he Avbitrator in tha v of four rdllion U,S,
Dollave, thptthoa'\ fth the eolalmaonts ecaiey, vhich ns of

2o Janvnry, 1096 utood nt five hundred noventy novon thounnnd,
throo hundred end tuenty U6, Dalleru (8 577 ,}fO) 2ho totnl
copt for cetblecent of the eloina ond for which the Govarnsent
of the Widted Ropublde of Tunsondin In nov roguirud to pay

Ing thervafore, 40 the neighbonchood of four nillion, fivo
hunaicd roventy auven thovrand, throo hundrverd und tuonty U, 8,
Collare (O,0727,:800), whideh de tho tnouat for An thie requovt,

‘b Vie ar'e of covenn iveve Lt tho connd ting enrdnours, '
Ba Levvy Cothey docoriatdona! neyy vore reorponsivle for o

Jurga pevidlen of there oledin uand Ltha Savapde Governtiant

dntendn Lo wee) fha und Ly Fvan thee, e nye nleoa aveye of

tha oGl thist {) Foat e o duedvider vertndn talon vhiloh

B VAR iRty (he yorppucl 0f1sty et the Cpvarnmnaty Ve ore,
eyt ninlidng, L pagiaut bofore aor Qdotdon of neonsentty
Pl gl : oot et the Qoyidt v nt iy seat Lt
oLldrndionn e L gl gurpsterd os o et e withont

bilw o Vi
" Vo binpo Lhnl Yousle L ohiay 1) { 5% l.:l"':'.'\."!lb vonnicerntion
R L \ ert: .
fre LY hty thiv 34 A wervpnen ef our Lietent
i j# ' [ s

Yiues franhiruddy, . o
i! ‘ , i 'I '(_}t,’tu.",'..)

1" k TR LA R

/ PR | ooy ....;;.---1-1

"l fa N .']'#}
/ TR 1L __,:,-'l

L]
"
T wnad o

LAY lla'h'“ A Y LA ) Y

1
L]
L)
-
i

¥ ‘e

. ogd

3 $ [t
(] ‘ ' ‘l

\

\ "

RN 5

" A
w g :

i bie
LAY
Wl

f

'




ANNEX 1
Y Cuicantay LONOUN, WCIR 3R Tevex 27930 Tutrrone: O1- 242 9739

JAQUES & CO

Ter v g Wit 8

UL Bomnay oA Vam e

LR B Y R : :."-‘.'.:v-\

LA A T T ' LAY 2T N AE R AR YT ST N .

T e e "o, 2 SOUTH SQUARE,
R gty DAB/DRB/AH/G

O KR sman A L WAL
R L RNV [ SR ITOY Y

N MIM/0Ll44/1
i AMtecam (teoorn

I TN Y YXWer)

GRAY'S INN,

LONDON, WCIR SHR

10th September, 1975

WITHOUT PREJUDICE
FIRST LETTER

Dear Sirs,

re: Nello L. Teer Co. - Government of
Tanzania Arbitration

We are instructed to inform you that our clients are

prepared to pay to your clients the sum of 28,720,000
Tanzanian Shillings in full and tinal satisfaction of all
claims arising out of or concerning the Tunduma/lyayi

Road contract. This sum is inclusive of all claims in
respect of anterest, profits and overheads but exclusive
of costsy;  onr clients will, in addition, pay your clients
costs to date to be taxed or agreed in the usual way.

Yours faithfully,

J Q? LR d'&

Messrs., Beale & Co.,
22 Great Smith Street,
Westminstoer,

London,

SWlP sbr

T .
1Y HAND. )/ 4, roo, o0C U NGE



ANNEX J

(a0 Cuangay LOstus WOGH SHR Teces 27038 Teigmnuone: O1- 242 9753
JAQUES & Co
vl
t‘ ‘“‘,: ciam n('!“'\(!‘ 2 SOUTH SOUARE,
it s ne arm ,_‘; T !:-. D-“\B/DRB/A“/L'
: (‘. :_;:‘"_‘. GO A NCE GRAY'S |NN.
] 9
. MIM/6 b/ |LONDON, WC IR BHR
10th Septoember, 1975
Decar Sirs, SECOND LETTER
re: Nello L. Teer Co. - Government of

Tanzania Arbitration

We are instructed by our clients, the Government
of Tanvania, to miake you an unequivocable and irrevocable
offer, subject to the ordinary rules as to payment into
Court, to pay your clients the sum of 2,0620; 7000 Tanzanian
Shillings together with costs to date to be taxed or
aprecd in the usual way in respect of the entirety of your
clicnts" Claims in the pending part ot the arbitration
procecdins (the part which for convenicence has been
called the sccond part) arising out of the Tunduma/lyayi
Road contract. This offer is to be treated as a scaled
offer in the usual way.

in the cvent of vour clients not accepting it,
the Govermme nt rescrves the right to refer it to the
Arbitrator whoen an Award upon the substance of the claims
has been made and prior to any Award as to costs,

For practical parposes this offer is to be treated,
as a payment into Court under Tanvanian jurisdiction and
to be subject to equivalent rules,

Yours foithfully,

. C*.(IT Wi d é!)

-~

2 ’ et e
Messrs. Beale L Co,, / hi/(v)a ¥
27 Great Smith Streeet,
Westminater,

Londot,
i n IANER


http:01-r'.NI

ANNEX K

CERTIFICATION

I, Vernon C. Johnson, the principal officer of the Agency for Inter-
natfonal Development in Tanzania having dispatched an on-site inspection
team (inceluding engineers) and having a report on the maintenance and
utilization of projects in Tanzania previously financed or assisted by
the United States, do hereby certify that in my judgment, Tanzania has
the human resource capability and 1Is in the process of obtaining the
financial capability to effectively maintain and utilize the Capital
Assistance project, TanZam Highway TLoan, Third Amendment,

This judpgment is based in part upon (1) the satisfactory utilization
of tunds provided under prior AID Highway Construction Loans 698-1-005
and 698-H-007; (2) upon the fact that at least four (4) highway main-
tenance crews are current ly assigned to maintaining this highway; and,
(3) the past performance of the Hvernment of Tanzania in maintaining

and successfuvlily utilizing caps assistance provided under other
related ALD projects,

C/“llh“ (‘ _)/M/v.l(u/
oft

Vernon C, .John:
Director
USAID/Tanzania

April 15, 1976

Date



Annex L

LOAN AUTHORIZATION AMENDMENT

AID Loan Amendment No. @ 695-W-019

Original AID Loan and Prior Amendment Nos.: 698-H-005
698-1i-005A
698-H-005B

AlD Project No.: 698-22-310-081

Provided linder: FAA Section 106, Technical Assistance, Energy, Research,
Reconstruction, and Selected Development Problems

For: Africa Regional: TanZam Highway (formerly Great North Road)
(Construction)

Pursuant to the authority vested {n the Administrator of the Agency for
Intervational Development ("A.1.D.") by the Foreign Assistance Act of

1961, as amended, and Belegations of Authority issued thereunder, 1

hereby authorize an amendment to increase the above-captioned loan to

the Goverament ot the United Republic of Tanzanta ("Borrower") by an

arount not te exceed Three Millton Eteht Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars
(3 0,000 to aeatst I financing the torelpn cxchange and local currency
cocsty e vonds and services requitred for the constructfon of the Tunduma-
Peayvi pectton of the fan-Zaw Hiphwav Project.  This loan amendment to be
sublect to the tollowing teres and conditions:

1, Interest Cate and Terme of Repayment,

. The Berrewer shal! repav the arount ol the loan amendment to
A1 DL fn Bafted States Dollars within torty (40) vears trom the date of
flrst disbursenent thereot, fn ludione o prace perfod of not to exceod
ten (10) vearn,

Yy The Borrower shall pay to AJTLDL o Undted States Dollars
fnterest on the outstandin, diaborsed balanee of the loan amendment, and
onoany dae amd o anpabd dnterert aoeraed therean, o the rate of two
pereent (7)) peroanoore dardng the prace perdod God three pereent (32) per
anvat thereatter,

v ither dereer and Cowdit ions

ae Fxvept e AT b ray ctherwlae gree o writing, the Norrower
nhiall oowvenant and aztec that any and ol torelpn eachanye tande which 1t
may tedldee tooratdntartton of any oD obass made or to he made agafunt any
eontractor or tupplier to connectton with poodn ot servicen furndshed in
catrying out the prolect ahall e apptted, an noon an practicable lullnulnu



-

receipt of such funds, toward prepayment of the amount of the loan
amendment; provided, however, that the amount of any such prepayment
may be rcduced by the amount of incremental, out-of-pocket costs
incurred by the Borrower in seeking and obtaining satisfaction of such

clatms,

b. Equipment, materials, and services financed under the
increased amount of the loan shall have been procured from Tanzania or
from countries included in Code 941 of the A.I1.D. Geographic Code Book.

¢. The loan, as amended, shall be subject to such other terms
and conditions as A.1.D. may deem advisable,

Administrator

Date





